
acrytemp NAVODILA ZA UPORAB  SL
Bis - Akrilna zmes samo-polimeriziran

OPIS
Zmes dvokomponentne smole v samomešalnem naboju za pripravo prehodnih protez.

SESTAVA
Metakrilni multifunkcionalni estri.

PODROČJA UPORABE / INDIKACIJE
Neposredna ali posredna priprava začasnih kron in mostičkov. Začasna popravila po inlay in 
onlay sistemu

PREDNOSTI
Ne vsebuje metil-metakrilata. Temperatura, ki se razvije med polimerizacijo, je nižja od 40°C 
(104°F)   in tako zaščiti priprave, ne da bi se pacient neugodno pučutil. Predstavlja odlično 
odpornost na obremenitve, odrgnitve in minimalno krčenje.
Estetski rezultat zagotavljajo čiste in stabilne barve.
V primeru zloma je popravilo Acrytempa enostavno. Uporabimo lahko katerokoli avto in 
foto polimerizacijsko zmes, s katero vzpostavimo popolno kemično vezavo.
Acrytemp je natančen in nam omogoča izdelavo izredno tankih robov.
Zaradi njegove fl eksibilnosti so dolgi mostički posebno vzdržljivi.

NAČIN UPORABE
Sistem kartuše omogoča optimalno samodejno mešanje brez mehurčkov in s tem omogoča 
apliciranje proizvoda neposredno v odtis (direktna metoda) ali na odlitek (indirektna metoda).

ODVZEM VTISA
Pred pripravo nastavkov naredite odtis s silikonom ali alginatom. Z rezilnim instrumentom 
(npr. Putty Cut) odstranite medzobna področja in morebitne praznine, da lahko odtis z 
lahkoto ponovno namestite v ustno odprtino. V zadnjih predelih, v primeru manjkajočega 
elementa, v odtisu naredite brazdo, da na ta način naredite mostiščno povezavo med zobmi.
Nadaljujte z normalnimi ambulantnimi postopki (priprava nastavkov, ekstrakcija, itd..). V 
primeru uporabe indirektne metode, model razvijte kot običajno.

DISPENSER IN NABOJ
Izvlecite vodilo dispenserja do začetnega položaja tako, da pritisnete na črno ročico, ki se 
nahaja pod vodilom.
Dvignite zaporo za blokiranje nabojev. Pravilno namestite naboj v dispenser (razmerje 
mešanja je 4:1).
Pravilna namestitev omogoča zapornici za naboje, da se zapre brez težav. 
Odstranite barvasti zamašek. Za natančno kontrolo curka rahlo iztisnite manjšo količino 

izdelka, dokler oba izdelka ne izhajata enakomerno. Očistite in odstranite odvečni material. 
Vstavite konico mešalca, tako, da sledite zaznamku “V” na barvastem pokrovčku. Ta se mora 
ujemati s pripadajočim mestom na naboju. Zdaj je preparat pripravljen za uporabo. Po vsaki 
uporabi konica mešalca lahko ostane vstavljena do naslednje uporabe ali pa na kartušo 
namestite zamašek.
Za podrobnejše informacije o polnjenju in uporabi dispenserja preberite “Navodila Dispenser 
D2”, ki so priložena.

NANOS
Z rahlim pritiskom na ročico dispenserja nanesite Acrytemp na notranjo stran vtisa, ki ste ga 
predhodno pripravili, očistili in posušili. 
Konico mešalne cevke postavite v najgloblji del odtisa in jo pustite potopljeno v material, da 
tako preprečite nastajanje mehurčkov. Čas dela je približno 1 minuta.

PRIPRAVA ZAČASNIH PROTEZ
Vtis, ki ga uporabljamo kot podlago, je napolnjen z Acrytempom in ga za tem pravilno 
namestimo v usta ali na model.
Po 2 - 3 minutah pri 35 °C (95°F)  (v ustih) ali 4 - 6 minutah pri sobni temperaturi 23°C (73.5°F)  
(na modelu) od začetka nanašanja, Acrytemp med fazo elastičnosti lahko brez težav 
odstranimo.
Pomembno opozorilo: Poškodbam začasne proteze se bomo izognili samo z njeno odstranitvijo 
v fazi elastičnosti.

STRDITEV IN ZAKLJUČNA OBDELAVA
Po odstranitvi začasne proteze iz vtisa ali iz modelov, odstranite odvečni material ali morebitne 
vbokline. Dobro je, če zaključimo polimerizacijo tako, da izdelek potopimo v toplo vodo pri 
45°-55°C (113-131°F) za 5 minut. Če to ni mogoče, počakajte 10 minut od začetka nanosa in 
zaključite obdelavo s specifi čnimi vrtilnimi inštrumenti ali zelo nežnimi abrazivnimi. 
Pomembno opozorilo: kisik se sprosti na površini in povzroči tenko patino, ki jo lahko 
odstranimo z etilnim alkoholom ali drugim razredčilom.
Ne vdihavajte prahu, ki se proizvaja med piljenjem, uporabljajte ustrezna zaščitna sredstva 
(sesalec ali masko).

CEMENTIRANJE ZAČASNE PROTEZE
Za cementiranje začasne proteze so najboljši cementi brez evgenola. V primeru uporabe 
cementov, ki vsebujejo evgenol, upoštevajte, da ostanki teh materialov kasneje lahko 
povzročajo probleme zaradi neskladnosti s snovmi in drugimi izdelki, posebno če so ti na 
akrilni podlagi.

POPRAVILA
Kljub odličnim lastnostim mehanske odpornosti, se v primeru zloma ravnajte naslednjem 
postopku:
•Zlom takoj po pripravi začasne proteze:

Fiksirajte robove frakture z novim Acrytempom
•Fraktura že obstoječe in rabljene začasne proteze:
Očistite in odrgnite (naredite hrapave) robove frakture in oblikujte mehanske zadržke. Tako 
pripravljeno protezo lahko popravite z novim Acrytempom.
V primeru, da ste uporabili veliko količino Acrytempa, v obeh primerih za lažjo polimerizacijo, 
potopite protezo za nekaj minut v toplo vodo.

OPOZORILO
Pri občutljivih osebah lahko pride do vnetja ali do drugih alergičnih reakcij.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE / ZAŠČITNI UKREPI
Pri nekaterih neposredna uporaba materiala lahko povzroči iritacije. Pri pojavu teh reakcij 
prekinite uporabo Acrytempa.

SHRANJEVANJE, SKLADIŠČENJE IN TRANSPORT 
Proizvod hranite pri temperaturi med 2°C (35°F) in  20°C (68°F). Svetujemo vam hrambo 
na hladnem in suhem mestu (npr. v hladilniku). Če proizvod hranite v hladilniku, ga pred 
uporabo pustite vsaj eno uro pri sobni temperaturi. Čas trajanja izdelka je 24 mesecev od 
datuma proizvodnje, če je shranjen pri teh pogojih. Izdelka. Acrytemp ne uporabljajte po 
izteku roka trajanja.

ČIŠČENJE IN STERILIZACIJA DISPENZERJA
Pri čiščenju, dezinfekciji in morebitnem steriliziranju (hladnem ali v avtoklavu) naprave 
sledite navodilom proizvajalca. Za čiščenje svetujemo uporabo Zeta 3 (Zhermack), za 
tekočinsko sterilizacijo Zeta 2 (Zhermack). 
TEHNIČNI PODATKI

Razmerje pri mešanju (Base/Catalyst) 4:1 (automix)

Čas obdelave 1 min.

Faza elastičnosti, od začetka nanosa 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Čas strditve 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Odpornost na pritisk po 24 urah 290 MPa

Odpornost na upogib po 24 urah 60 MPa

PREDSTAVITEV
1 naboj 50 ml (automix 4:1), na razpolago v barvah A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 konic za mešanje automix 4:1.

acrytemp INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA  PL
Kompozyt dwu-akrylowy samopomolimeryzującysię

OPIS
Dwuskładnikowy kompozyt żywiczny w samomiksującym wkładzie przeznaczony do zabiegów 
prowizorycznych.   
SKŁAD: Wielofunkcyjne estery metakrylanowe

ZASTOSOWANIE / WSKAZANIA
Przygotowanie bezpośrednie lub pośrednie koron i mostów prowizorycznych. Czasowe 
rekonstrukcje wkładkowe i nakładkowe. 

ZALETY
Nie zawiera metylo-metakrylanu. Temperatura podczas polimeryzacji nie przekracza 40°C 
(104°F), dzięki czemu preparat zostaje zabezpieczony w sposób nieuciążliwy dla pacjenta. 
Wykazuje doskonałą wytrzymałośĺ na nacisk i tarcie oraz świetną stabilność wymiarową.
Rezultat estetyczny jest zapewniony dzięki połyskowi i trwałości kolorów. 
W razie przypadkowego pekniecia, Acrytemp jest latwo naprawic. Mozna zastosowac 
jakikolwiek kompozyt samo- lub foto-polimeryzowany w celu przywrócenia idealnego 
wiazania chemicznego. 
Acrytemp jest precyzyjny i pozwala otrzymac wyjatkowo cienkie krawedzie.
Ze wzgledu na jego elastycznosc mosty o dlugich przeslach sa bardzo wytrzymale. 

SPOSÓB UZYWANIA
System w dyspenserze pozwala na optymalne samoczynne mieszanie, bez powstawania 
pęcherzyków, umożliwiając specjaliście nakładanie produktu bezpośrednio na wycisk (metoda 
bezpośrednia) lub na maseczkę (metoda pośrednia).

WYCISKANIE 
Przed oszlifowaniem zębów należy wykonać wycisk stosując masę wyciskową silikonową lub 
masę alginatową. Przy użyciu ostrego narzędzia (np. Putty Cut) usunąć powierzchnie między 
zębowe i ewentualne podcienie tak, aby móc łatwo umieścić wycisk w jamie ustnej. W tylnych 
strefach, w przypadku braku elementu, należy zaznaczyć tylko bruzdę w modelu tak, aby 
stworzyć połączenie „prętowe” między zębami.
Następnie należy postępować zgodnie z normalnymi procedurami gabinetu (szlifowanie, 
wyrywanie zębów, itd.). W przypadku zastosowania metody pośredniej, należy wykonać 
model, zgodnie z normalną procedurą.

DYSPENSER WKLADKOWY
Wyjac z dyspensera zebatke, ciagnac ja az do poczatku skoku przy pomocy umieszczonej pod 
nia czarnej dzwigienki.
Podniesc blokade wkladki i umiescic ją wlasciwie w dyspenserze (stosunek miksowania:  4:1).
Prawidłowe umieszczenie warunkuje latwe zamykanie blokady wkladki. 

Wyjac barwny korek. Aby sprawdzić, czy działanie jest właściwe, nalezy lekko wycisnac 
niewielka ilosc produktu, az do jednorodnego otrzymania obu komponentów. Zbźdny 
materiał usunac przez zmycie.
Wlozyc nasadke mieszajaca w odniesieniu do znaku „V”, znajdującego się na barwnym 
pierscieniu. Musi on odpowiadać znakowi na wkladce. Teraz przyrzad jest już gotowy do 
uzytku. 
Po każdorazowym użyciu pozostawić wsunięty mieszalnik do kolejnego użycia.
Dodatkowe informacje dotyczace napelniania i uzytkowania dyspensera znajduja sie w 
zlaczonych „Instrukcjach Dispenser D2”. 

ZASTOSOWANIE: Lekko naciskajac na dzwignie dyspensera, wprowadzic Acrytemp do 
wczesniej przygotowanego, oczyszczonego i osuszonego modelu. Ustawić końcówkę nasadki 
mieszającej w najgłębszym miejscu wycisku, pozostawiając ją zanurzoną w materiale, aby 
zapobiec tworzeniu się pęcherzyków. Czas obróbki trwa ok. 1 min.

PRZYGOTOWANIE ELEMENTÓW PROWIZORYCZNYCH
Forma wyciskowa, stosowana jako „tray” i wypelniona materialem Acrytemp, zostaje 
nastepnie prawidlowo umieszczona bezpośrednio lub na modelu.
Po 2 – 3 minutach w temperaturze 35°C (95°F) (w ustach), lub po 4 – 6 minutach w 
temperaturze pokojowej (23°C) (73.5°F), liczac od poczatku aplikacji, Acrytemp będąc w 
stadium elastyczności moze zostac usuniety bez trudnosci.  
Wazna uwaga: tylko wyjecie elementu prowizorycznego w stadium elastycznym zapobiega 
jego uszkodzeniu. 

ETAP UTWARDZENIOWY I WYKONCZENIOWY
Po wyjeciu elementu prowizorycznego z wycisnietej formy lub z innych przygotowanych 
konstrukcji nalezy usunac zbedny material lub ewentualne wystepy. Nalezaloby zakonczyc 
polimeryzacje zanurzajac otrzymany wyrób przez 5 min. w cieplej wodzie o temperaturze 
45°-55°C (113-131°F); jesli jednak nie byloby to mozliwe, nalezy odczekac ok. 10 min., liczac 
od poczatku aplikacji, po czym wykonczyc przy pomocy wlasciwych przyrzadów wirujacych lub 
scierajacych o bardzo drobnej granulacji.  
Wazna uwaga: dzialanie tlenu powoduje powstanie lekkiej patyny zewnetrznej, która latwo 
mozna usunac etanolem lub innym rozpuszczalnikiem.
Nie nalezy wdychiwac pylu powstajacego podczas wykonczania, lecz stosować wlasciwe 
zabezpieczenia (aspirator lub maseczke).  

CEMENTOWANIE ELEMENTÓW PROWIZORYCZNYCH
Do cementowania elementów prowizorycznych najlepiej uzywac cementów nie zawierajacych 
eugenolu.  W razie stosowania cementów z eugenolem nalezy pamietac, ze slady lub resztki 
tych materialów moga pózniej spowodowac inhibicję w stosunku do kompozytów lub innych 
produktów, szczególnie jezeli sa one na bazie akrylowej. 

NAPRAWIANIE
Mimo swietnej odpornosci mechanicznej, w razie uszkodzenia postepowac zgodnie z 

nastepujaca procedura:
• Uszkodzenie zaraz po przygotowaniu elementu prowizorycznego:
 wzajemnie przymocowac odpowiadajace sobie krawedzie przy pomocy nowego preparatu 
Acrytemp.
• Uszkodzenie juz istniejacego i uzywanego elementu prowizorycznego:
oczyscic i sprawic, aby interesujące nas powierzchnie staly sie szorstkie, ułatwiając pewną 

przyczepność mechaniczną. W ten sposób element prowizoryczny moze zostac naprawiony 
nowym preparatem Acrytemp.
Z powodu niewielkiej ilosci preparatu Acrytemp w obu przypadkach dla ulatwienia 
polimeryzacji zaleca sie wlozyc element prowizoryczny na kilka minut do cieplej wody.

OSTRZEŻENIE
U osób wrażliwych mogą wystąpić podrażnienia lub reakcje alergiczne.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA / SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI
U niektórych pacjentów material zastosowany bezposrednio moze spowodowac podraznienie. 
W sytuacji takiej nalezy wstrzymac stosowanie preparatu Acrytemp.

PRZECHOWYWANIE, MAGAZYNOWANIE I TRANSPORT
Produkt powinien być przechowywany w temperaturze między 2°C (35°F) a 20°C (68°F). Zaleca 
się przechowywanie w suchym i chłodnym miejscu (np. lodówka). Jeśli przechowywany w 
lodówce, produkt powinien zostać wyjęty przynajmniej jedną godzinę (1h) przed użyciem.
Trwalosc produktu wynosi 24 miesiecy od daty produkcji, jezeli jest przechowywany zgodnie z 
tym zaleceniem. Nie nalezy uzywac preparatu Acrytemp po dacie uplywu jego waznosci.

MYCIE I DEZYNFEKCJA DOZOWNIKA
Do czyszczenia, dezynfekcji i sterylizacji urzÐdzenia na zimno lub autoklawem, postÐpowaÐ 
zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta. Do dezynfekcji zalecane jest uÐycie Ðrodka Zeta 3
(Zhermack), a do sterylizacji cieczą Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

DANE TECHNICZNE

Stosunek miksowania (Material podstawowy / Katalizator) 4:1 (samoczynne miksowanie)
Czas obróbki 1’

Stadium elastyczne od momentu aplikacji 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Czas utwardzania 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Wytrzymalosc na ucisk po 24 godzinach 290 MPa

Wytrzymalosc na zginanie po 24 godzinach 60 MPa

POSTAC
1   Wklad 50 ml.  (samomiks. 4:1) w kolorach A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 Nakladek miksujacych do samomiks. 4:1

acrytemp KULLANIM ŞEKLI  TR
Otopolimerize bis-akrilik bileşik

A« IKLAMA
GeÁ icilerin preparasyonu  iÁ in kendinden kar� ş� ml�  kartuş iÁ inde Á ift bileşikli rezin 
BİLEŞİM: « ok fonksiyonlu metakrilik esterler.

KULLANIM ALANLARI/UYGULAMALAR

Direkt veya indirekt geÁ ici köprü ve kron preparasyonu. GeÁ ici inlay ve onlay onar� mlar.
AVANTAJLARI
Metil metakrilat iÁ ermez. Polimerizasyon s� ras� nda ulaş� lan s� cakl� k 40°C (104°F) alt� ndad� r, 
bu nedenle hastaya herhangi bir rahats� zl� k vermeden preparasyonlar�  korur. Yüklere ve 
aş� nmalara karş�  optimum dayan� kl� l� k ve mükemmel boyut stabilitesi gösterir.
Kararl� , parlak renkler estetik sonuÁ lar� n garantisidir.
Acrytemp, kaza ile oluşabilecek k� r� lmalarda kolayca onar� labilir.  Yeniden mükemmel bir 
kimyasal bağ oluşturmak iÁ in otomatik olarak veya � ş� kla  polimerize edilebilen herhangi bir 
bileşik kullanmak mümkündür.
Acrytemp hassast� r  ve son derece ince kenarlar elde etmenize olanak verir.
Esnekliği sayesinde, uzun süreli köprüler özellikle dayan� kl� d� r.

KULLANIM ŞEKLİ
Kartuş iÁ indeki sistem mükemmel ve kabarc� ks� z bir otomatik kar� ş� ma olanak vererek, 
hekimin ürünü doğrudan kal� p üzerine (direkt yöntem) veya kaplama üzerine (indirekt 
yöntem) uygulamas� na izin verir.

KALIP ALMA 
Kökleri haz� rlamadan önce silikon veya alginat ile bir kal� p al� n. Kal� b�  ağ� z boşluğunda kolayca 
yerleştirebilmek iÁ in kesici bir alet ile (ör. Putty Cut) dişler aras� ndaki alanlar�  temizleyin. Arka 
kadranlarda, bir ögenin eksik olmas�  durumunda, dişler aras� nda bir “Á ubuk” bağlant� s�  
oluşturacak şekilde  kal� pta bir yiv aÁ � n.
Normal klinik yöntemlerle devam edin (köklerin haz� rlanmas� , Á ekme, vb..). İndirekt yöntemin 
kullan� lmas�  durumunda modeli her zamanki gibi haz� rlay� n.

DAĞITICI VE KARTUŞ
Dağ� t� c� n� n alt k� sm� nda bulunan siyah manivelay�  kullanarak dağ� t� c�  üzerindeki ask� y�  
başlang� Á  noktas� na gelene kadar Á ekin. 
Kartuş bloğunu kald� r� n. Kartuşu dağ� t� c�  iÁ inde düzgün pozisyonda yerleştirin (kar� ş� m oran�  
4:1 olmal� ). 
Eğer doğru yerleştirilmişse, kartuş bloğu zorlanmadan kapanacakt� r. 
Renkli kapağ�  kald� r� n. Her iki bileşiğin de eşit şekilde akmas� n�  sağlayana kadar küÁ ük bir 

miktar ürünü s� k� n. Taşan fazla mazlemeyi temizleyin 
Kartuş yuvas� na uyum sağlamas�  gereken kar� şt� r� c�  ucunu V şekilli renkli somun halkas� n�  takip 
ederek yerleştirin. 
Alet şimdi kullan� ma haz� rd� r. 
Her kullan� mdan sonra kar� şt� r� c�  ucu bir sonraki kullan� ma kadar iÁ eride b� rak� n� z.
Dağ� t� c�  doldurulmas� ve kullan� m�  hakk� nda daha fazla bilgi iÁ in ‘’D2 Dağ� t� c�  Talimatlar� ’’na 
başvurunuz.

UYGULAMA
Dağ� t� c�  koluna hafi fÁ e bast� rarak daha önceden haz� rlanm� ş kuru ve temiz kal� b� n iÁ ine 
Acrytemp s� k� n. 
Hava kabarc� klar� n� n oluşumunu engellemek iÁ in, kar� şt� r� c�  kanülün ucunu kal� b� n en derin 
k� sm� na yerleştirerek malzemenin iÁ inde b� rak� n. Bu işlem 1dakika kadar sürecektir.

GE« İCİLERİN PREPARASYONU
Tray olarak kullan� lan ve Acrytemp ile dolu olan  kal� p böylece ağ� zda veya model üzerinde  
doğru biÁ imde tekrar yerleştirilir.
Uygulaman� n başlang� c� ndan 2-3 dakika 35°C’de (95°F) (ağ� z iÁ inde) veya  4-6 dakika 23°C 
(73.5°F) oda s� cakl� ğ� nda (model üzerinde) sonra, elastik aşama s� ras� nda Acrytemp hiÁ bir 
zorlama olmadan Á � kar� labilecektir.
Önemli not: geÁ ici sadece elastik aşamada Á � kar� lmal� d� r, aksi takdirde zarar görür.

SERTLEŞME VE BİTİRME
GeÁ ici kal� p ya da preparasyonlardan  Á � kart� ld� ğ� nda, uygulama yüzeyi üzerinde kalan fazla 
malzemeyi  temizleyin. Polimerizasyonu
tamamlamak iÁ in 45-55°C’lik (113-131°F) s� cak suda 5 dakika tutun; bu mümkün değilse 
uygulaman� n başlang� c� ndan itibaren 10 dakika geÁ ene kadar
bekleyin ve belirli döner aletler ya da hassas aş� nd� r� c� lar kullanarak işlemi  tamamlay� n.
Önemli not: oksijen, metil alkol ya da başka bir Á özücü ile  Á � kar� labilen ince bir fi lm oluşturarak 
yüzeysel olarak inhibe eder.
İşlem tamamlanana kadar oluşan tozlar�  Uygun bir korunma yöntemi kullan� n (aspirasyon 
veya  maske)

GE« İCİNİN SİMANTASYONU
GeÁ icinin simantasyonunda  tercihen ojenolsüz bir siman kullan� lmal� d� r. Ojenol iÁ eren bir 
siman kullan� ld� ğ�  takdirde unutulmamal� d� r ki, herhangi bir materyal at� ğ�  ya da kal� nt� s�  
daha sonra bileşimlere veya diğer ürünlere, özellikle akrilik bazl�  olanlara karş�  inhibisyon 
sorunlar� na  yol aÁ abilir.

ONARIM
Malzemenin  mükemmel dayan� kl� l� ğ� na rağmen bir k� r� lma olursa şu şekilde onar� n:
• GeÁ icinin preparasyonundan  hemen sonraki k� r� lmalarda:

Yeniden  Acrytemp kullanarak k� r� lma noktas� n� n uÁ lar� n�   onar� n
• Var olan ve kullan� lm� ş bir geÁ icinin k� r� lmas� nda:
Etkilenen yüzeyleri temizleyin ve pürüzlendirin ve mekanik bak� m yap� n.
Bu şekilde geÁ ici Acrytemp kullanarak onar� labilir.
Her iki durumda da Á ok az bir miktar Acrytemp kullan� lm� ş olduğundan polimerizasyonu 
kolaylaşt� rmak iÁ in geÁ iciyi birkaÁ  dakika s� cak suya sokabilirsiniz.

UYARI
Hassas kişilerde iritasyon ya da diğer alerjik reaksiyonlar gibi durumlar oluşabilir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR / ÖNLEMLER
Malzeme, doğrudan kullan� ld� ğ� nda baz�  hastalarda  iritasyona neden olabilir. Böyle bir 
durum oluştuğunda 
Acrytemp kullan� m� n�  durdurun.

SAKLANMASI, STOKLANMASI VE TAŞINMASI
Ürün 2°C (35°F) ve  20°C (68°F) s� cakl� k aras� nda saklanmal� d� r. Serin ve kuru bir yerde (ör. 
buzdolab� ) saklaman� z önerilir. Buzdolab� nda saklanmas�  durumunda, ilk kullan� mdan önce 
ürünü en az bir saat (1s) süreyle ortam s� cakl� ğ� nda b� rak� n� z. Bu koşullarda sakland� ğ�  takdirde 
ürünün üretim tarihinden itibaren 24 ayl� k bir raf ömrü vard� r.
Acrytemp’i son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmay� n� z.

TABANCANIN TEMİZLENMESİ VE DEZENFEKTE EDİLMESİ
Aygıtın temizlenmesi, dezenfeksiyonu ve olası soğuk ya da otoklavda sterilizasyonu için üreticinin 
talimatlarına uyun. Dezenfeksiyon için Zeta 3 (Zhermack), sıvı sterilizasyon için Zeta 2 (Zhermack) 
kullanılması tavsiye edilir.
TEKNİK VERİLER

Kar� ş� m oran�  (Baz/Katalizör) 4:1 (otokar� ş� m)
İşlem süresi 1’
Uygulamadan sonra elastik aşama 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min
Sertleşme süresi 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min
24 saatten sonra bask� ya dayan� kl� l� k 290 MPa
24 saatten sonra k� vr� lmaya dayan� kl� l� k 60 MPa

ÜRÜN SUNUMU
1 adet 50 ml kartuş (otokar� ş� m 4:1), A2 - A3 - A3,5 renklerde mevcut
Otokar� ş� m 4:1 iÁ in 15 kar� şt� rma ucu

acrytemp ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА  BG
Биакрилатен самополимеризиращ композит

ОПИСАНИЕ
Двукомпонентна композитна пластмаса за временни конструкции в картуши с автоматично смесване
СЪСТАВ: Мултифункционални естери на метакрилната киселина

ПРИЛОЖЕНИЯ / ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Директно и индиректно изработване на временни корони и мостове 
Временно възстановяване с инлеи и онлеи
ПРЕДИМСТВА
Не съдържа метил-метакрилат 
По време на полимеризацията развива температура под 40°C (104°F) и протектира препарациите без да 
причинява неудобство на пациента 
Показва отлична устойчивост на натоварване и абразия и изключителна дименсионална стабилност
Гарантиран естетически резултат благодарение на естествения блясък и стабилността на цвета
При случайно счупване, Acrytemp лесно се репарира 
Възможност за използване на всякакъв само- или фотополимеризиращ композит за създаване на идеална 
химическа връзка
Acrytemp е прецизен и позволя изработването на изключително тънки ръбове
Благодарение на еластичността му, мостовете с дълга напречна греда са особено устойчиви

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Картушната автоматично смесваща система осигурява оптимално смесване без шупли, а операторът може да 
нанесе продукта директно върху отпечатъка (директен метод) или върху шаблона (индиректен метод)

СНЕМАНЕ НА ОТПЕЧАТЪК
Преди препарирането на пънчетата, вземете отпечатък със силиконов или алгинатен отпечатъчен 
материал. 
С остър инструмент (напр. Putty Cut) изрежете отпечатъка в областта на интерденталните пространства и 
евентуалните подмоли, така че лесно да го репозиционирате в устната кухина. 
При липсващ зъб в дисталните участъци, направете бразда в отпечатъка, така че да се оформи свързващ 
елемент между зъбите.
Продължете с обичайните процедури (препарация на пънчета, екстракция и др.). 
В случай, че прилагате индиректния метод, изработете модела както обикновено.

ДИСПЕНСЕР И КАРТУША
Изтеглете буталото на диспенсера до началото на хода, като натискате черното лостче, разположено под 
буталото.
Вдигнете капачето на картушата. 
Поставете картушата правилно в диспенсера (съотношение на смесване 4:1).
При точно поставяне на картушата, капачето се затваря безпрепятствено.
Свалете цветната капачка. 

За прецизно контролиране на изтичането, леко изстискайте малко количество от продукта докато двата 
компонента започнат да изтичат равномерно. 
Почистете и отстранете излишния материал.
Вкарайте смесителната канюла, като следвате прореза “V” на цветния пръстен.
Той трябва да съвпадне със съответното гнездо на картушата. 
Устройството вече е готово за работа.
След всяка употреба оставяйте наконечника на мястото му до следващата употреба.
За допълнителни пояснения относно зареждането и използването на диспенсера, направете справка в 
“Инструкции за Dispenser D2” - Zhermack.

НАНАСЯНЕ
С лек натиск върху лоста на диспенсера нанесете Acrytemp във вътрешността на предварително приготвения, 
почистен и подсушен отпечатък. 
Поставете върха на смесителната канюла в най-дълбоката част на отпечатъка, като я държите потопена в 
материала, за да избегнете образуването на шупли. 
Времето за работа е около 1 минута.

ИЗРАБОТКА НА ВРЕМЕННИ КОНСТРУКЦИИ
Отпечатъкът, използван като лъжица и запълнен с Acrytemp, прецизно се репозиционира в устата или върху 
модела.
След  2 – 3 минути престой при 35°C (95°F)  (в устата) или 4 – 6 минути на стайна температура 23°C (73.5°F) 
(върху модела) от началото на нанасянето, Acrytemp  лесно се сваля, тъй като е в пластична фаза.
Важна забележка: сваляйте временната конструкция само в пластична фаза, за да избегнете повреждането й.

ВТВЪРДЯВАНЕ И ФИНИРАНЕ
След изваждане на временната конструкция от отпечатъка или от препарацията, отстранете излишния 
материал и евентуалните подмоли. 
За окончателното полимеризиране се налага да поставите отпечатъка в топла вода при 45°- 55°C (113-131°F) 
в продължение на 5 минути, а ако това не е възможно, изчакайте около 10 минути от началото на нанасянето 
и финирайте с подходящи ротиращи или много фини абразивни инструменти.
Важна забележка: кислородът инхибира образуването на тънка патина по повърхността, която лесно се 
отстранява с етилов алкохол или друг разтворител.
Да не се вдишва праха, отделящ се при финирането, да се използват подходящи предпазни средства 
(аспирация или маска).

ЦИМЕНТИРАНЕ НА ВРЕМЕННАТА КОНСТРУКЦИЯ
За циментиране на временната конструкция е препоръчително използването на цимент без евгенол. При 
използване на евгенол съдържащи цименти трябва да се има предвид, че следите или остатъците от тези 
материали може впоследствие да създадат проблеми с инхибирането на композитни или други материали, 
особено ако са на акрилна основа.

РЕПАРАТУРА
Въпреки отличната механична якост на материала, при счупване следвайте следната процедура:
• Фрактура, непосредствено след изработка на временната конструкция:

Фиксирайте краищатата на мястото на фрактурата с нов Acrytemp.
• Фрактура на вече съществуваща и използвана провизорна конструкция:
Почистете и направете грапавини по засегнатите повърхности и изработете механични ретенционни
елементи.
Така подготвената временна конструкция може да се репарира с нов Acrytemp.
Поради незначителното количество на Acrytemp, за улесняване на полимеризацията и в двата случая се 
препоръчва поставянето на временната конструкция за няколко минути в топла вода.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
При хора с повишена чувствителност могат да се наблюдават случай на раздразнение или други алергични 
реакции.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ / ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
Директното използване на материала може да предизвика дразнене при някои пациенти. 
При възникване на такава ситуация, преустановете използването на Acrytemp.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ, СКЛАДИРАНЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ 
Да се съхранява при температура между 2°C (35°F) и 20°C (68°F). 
Препоръчва се съхраняване на продукта на хладно и сухо място (напр. хладилник). 
При съхранение в хладилник, продуктът да се остави на стайна температура най-малко един час (1h) преди 
използване. 
Срокът на годност на продукта е 24 месеца от датата на производство, в случай че се съхранява при 
указаните условия. 
Да не се използва Acrytemp след изтичане на срока на годност.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ НА ДИСПЕНСЕРА
Относно почистване, дезинфектиране и евентуално студено стерилизиране или в автоклав на този уред, 
следвайте инструкциите на производителя. Ние препоръчваме дезинфектанта Zeta 3 (Zhermack) и течността 
за стерилизация Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Съотношение на смесване (база/катализатор) 4:1 (automix)

Работно време 1’

Пластична фаза, от нанасянето 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Време за втвърдяване 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Устойчивост на натиск след 24 часа 290 MPa

Устойчивост на огъване след 24 часа 60 MPa

ОПАКОВКИ
1 картуша 50 ml (automix 4:1), в следните цветове  A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 Смесителни канюли за automix 4:1

acrytemp مادختسالا ةقيرط AR

acrytemp UPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU  HR
Samopolimerizirajuća dvokomponentna akrilna smjesa.

OPIS
Dvokomponentni akrilat u samomiješajućoj kartuši za izradu provizornih proteza.

SASTAV
Metakrilni multifunkcionalni esteri.

PODRUČJE PRIMJENE/INDIKACIJE
Direktna ili indirektna izrada provizornih mostova ili krunica. Provizorna restauracija inlaya 
i onlaya.

PREDNOSTI
Ne sadrži metil-metakrilat. Temperatura koja se razvija prilikom polimerizacije niža je od 
40°C (104°F) i time štiti preparaciju te ne uzrokuje neugodnosti pacijentu. Odlikuje se velikom 
otpornošću na opterećenja i abraziju i izuzetno je dimenzijski stabilan. Estetski rezultat 
osiguravaju čiste i stabilne boje. U slučaju loma, Acrytemp se jednostavno popravlja. Dovoljno 
je upotrijebiti bilo koji auto ili foto polimerizirajući kompozit da bi se ponovno uspostavila 
odlična kemijska veza.
Acrytemp je precizan i omogućava izradu izvanredno tankih rubova.
Zbog njegove fl eksibilnosti mostovi s puno članova su posebno izdržljivi.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Sistem kartuše omogućava optimalno miješanje bez mjehurića, tako da se proizvod može 
aplicirati direktno na otisak (direktna metoda) ili na udlagu (indirektna metoda).

UZIMANJE OTISKA
Prije preparacije bataljka, uzmite otisak sa silikonom ili alginatom. Koristite skalpel (npr. 
Putty Cut) za odstranjivanje interdentalnih i podminiranih površina kako biste omogućili 
pozicioniranje otiska u usnoj šupljini. Ukoliko nedostaje niki zub u zadnjem kvadrantu, 
napravite brazdu u otisku kako bi se napravila veza između zuba. Nakon toga nastavite s 
uobičajenom praksom (preparacija bataljka, ekstrakcija, itd.). U slučaju indirektnog rada u 
zubotehničkom laboratoriju, razvijte model na uobičajeni način.

DISPENSER I KARTUŠA
Povucite vodilicu dispensera do početnog položaja tako da držite pritisnutu crnu ručicu koja 
se nalazi ispod vodilice. Podignite ručku koja blokira kartušu. Pravilno namjestite kartušu u 
dispenser (omjer miješanja je 4:1). Pravilno namještanje kartuše omogućava da se ručka koja 
je blokira zatvori bez teškoća.
Odstranite obojani čep sa kartuše.Za točniju kontrolu lagano istisnite manju količinu 

materijala dok obje smjese ne izlaze ravnomjerno. 
Očistite i odstranite višak materijala.
Umetnite vrh miješalice tako da slijedite utor na obojanom čepu, koji mora biti usklađen s 
odgovarajućim mjestom na kartuši. Sprava je sad spremna za uporabu.
Nakon svake upotrebe ostavite mixing tip umetnutim sve do ponovnog korištenja.
Za podrobnije informacije o punjenju i uporabi dispensera, pročitajte “Upute za Dispenser 
D2” koja su u prilogu.

NANOŠENJE
Blagim stiskom na ručicu dispensera nanesite Acrytemp u unutrašnjost otiska, kojeg ste 
prethodno pripremili, očistili i osušili. 
Postavite vrh miješalice na poziciju koja je najdublja u otisku i ostavite je uronjenu u materijal 
kako se ne bi stvarali zračni mjehurići.
Za rad imate približno 1 minutu.

PRIPREMA PROVIZORIJA
Otisak, kojeg koristimo kao žlicu, napunjen je Acrytempom. Pravilno ga ponovno umetnemo 
u usta ili stavimo na model. Nakon 2-3 minute pri temperaturi od 35°C (95°F) (u ustima), ili 4-6 
minuta pri sobnoj temperaturi od 23°C (73,5°F) (na modelu) od početka nanošenja, Acry temp 
se u elastičnoj fazi može lagano odstraniti.
Važna napomena: samo ukoliko provizorij uklonimo u ovoj fazi, izbjegnut ćemo oštećenja.

STVRDNJAVANJE I KONAČNA OBRADA
Nakon skidanja provizorija iz usta ili sa modela, odstranite višak mate rijala i uklonite sva 
podminirana mjesta. Uputno bi bilo završiti proces polimerizacije uranjanjem objekta u 
toplu vodu od 45°-55°C (113-131°F) za 5 minu ta. Ukoliko to nije moguće, sačekati približno 
10 minuta od početka aplikacije i nakon toga završiti obradu sa posebnim rotirajućim 
instrumentima ili vrlo fi nim abrazivima.
Važna napomena: kisik koji se oslobađa na površini stvara tanku patinu, koju možemo 
jednostavno odstraniti etilnim alkoholom ili nekim drugim razrjeđivačem.
Ne udišite prah koji se stvara prilikom obrade i upotrebljavajte zaštitna sredstva (aspirator 
ili masku).

CEMENTIRANJE PROVIZORNE PROTEZE
Za cementiranje provizorne proteze upotrebljavajte cemente bez eugenola. U slučaju uporabe 
cementa sa eugenolom, uzmite u obzir da ostaci tih materijala kasnije mogu prouzročiti 
probleme zbog neusklađenosti s kompozitima ili drugim materijalima, a pogotovo onim koji 
su na akrilnoj bazi.
POPRAVCI
Unatoč odličnim svojstvima na mehaničku otpornost, u slučaju loma potrebno je držati se 
sljedećeg postupka:

• Lom odmah nakon pripreme provizorne proteze: Učvrstite mjesto loma s novim 
Acrytempom
• Lom već postojeće i korištene provizorne proteze: Očistiti i učiniti hrapavim rubove loma te 
napraviti nekoliko mehaničkih retencija. 
Ovako pripremljen, provizorij se može popravljen s novim Acrytempom.
U slučaju da ste upotrijebili veću količinu Acrytemp, u oba slučaja, zbog lakše polimerizacije, 
uronite protezu na nekoliko minuta u toplu vodu.

UPOZORENJE
Kod osjetljivih osoba može doći do iritacije ili drugih alergijskih reakcija.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE/MJERE OPREZA
Kod nekih pacijenata neposredna uporaba materijala može prouzročiti iritaciju. Ukoliko 
primijetite takvu reakciju, prekinite s uporabom Acry tempa.

ČUVANJE, SKLADlŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Proizvod treba držati na temperaturi između 2°C (35°F) i 20°C (68°F). Skladištiti na hladnom 
suhom mjestu (npr. hladnjaku). Ukoliko se drži u hladnjaku, ostaviti proizvod na sobnoj 
temperaturi najmanje sat vremena  (1h) prije uporabe). Rok trajanja materijala je 24 mjeseci 
od dana proizvodnje ukoliko se skladišti na pravilan način. Ne upotrebljavajte Acrytemp 
nakon isteka roka trajanja.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA DOZATORA
Prilikom čišćenja, dezinfekcije i eventualne sterilizacije uredaja, hladne ili u autoklavu, 
pridržavajte se uputa proizvodača. Za dezinfekciju se preporuča uporaba sredstva Zeta 
3 (Zhermack), a za tekuću sterilizaciju Zeta 2 (Zhermack).
TEHNIČKI PODACI

Omjer pri miješanju (Baza/katalizator) 4:1 (automix)

Vrijeme rada 1’

Faza elastičnosti, od aplikacije 35°C (95°F): 2-3 min / 23°C (73,5°F): 4-6 min: 4-6’

Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73,5°F): 10 min

Otpornost na pritisak nakon 24 sata 290 MPa

Otpornost na savijanje nakon 24 sata 60 MPa

PREZENTACIJA 
1 kartuša od 50 ml. (automix 4:1), mogući izbor boja: A2 - A3 -A3,5
15 nastavaka automix za miješanje 4:1

POMEMBNO OPOZORILO: Nasveti o uporabi naših izdelkov, ki jih dobite ustno ali pismeno ali preko praktičnih demonstracij, temeljijo na trenutnem znanju zobozdravstvene stroke in naši usposobljenosti. Obravnavati jih morate kot informacije brez obveznosti, tudi v primeru škode in ne oproščajo uporabnika osebne preveritve ali 
je izdelek primeren za predvideno uporabo. Uporaba in namestitev sta pod uporabnikovo odgovornostjo, ker ju izvaja sam, brez možnosti kontrole s strani proizvajalca. Eventuelna odgovornost za škodo je omejena na vrednost blaga, ki ga je dostavil proizvajalec in rabil uporabnik.

SAMO ZA ZOBNO UPORABO

WAŻNE UWAGI: Instrukcje słowne, pisemne oraz prezentacje dotyczące użytkowania naszych wyrobów są oparte na aktualnym stanie techniki stomatologicznej i naszej technologii. Należy traktować je – również ze względu na ewentualne uprawnienia osób trzecich - jako informacje niezobowiązujące i pamiętać, że nie zwalniają one 
użytkownika od osobistego sprawdzenia, czy produkt nadaje się do określonego przeznaczenia. Jego użytkowanie i zastosowanie odbywa się bez możliwości kontroli ze strony Firmy i w związku z tym odpowiedzialność spada na użytkownika. Ewentualna odpowiedzialność za szkody ogranicza się do wartości towaru dostarczonego przez Firmę 
i wykorzystanego przez użytkownika.

TYLKO DO UŻYTKU DENTYSTYCZNEGO

ÖNEMLİ GÖRÜŞLER: Ürünlerimizin kullan�m �na ilişkin olarak sözlü, yaz� l�  veya görsel yollardan yap�lan dan� ş�m lar, günümüzdeki t�bbi ortam� n ve bizim “know-how”� m� z� n temellerine dayanmaktad� r. Bunlar� , üÁ üncü kişilerin olas�  hak ve iddialar�  söz konusu olduğunda, bağlay� c�  olmayan bilgiler olarak düşünmek gerekir. Profesyonel kullan� c� , 
ürünün yap�lac ak uygulamaya uygunluğunu şahsen kontrol etmekle yükümlüdür. Ürünün profesyonel kullan�c � taraf� ndan kullan�lm as�n� ve uygulanmas�n� Firma’n� n kontrol etmesi mümkün olmad� ğ� ndan, bu işlemler profesyonel kullan� c� n� n sorumluluğundad� r. Olas�  bir hasar durumunda sorumluluk, Firma taraf� ndan sağlanarak profesyonel 
kullan�c � t araf�ndan kullan�lan m alzemenin değeri ile s�n�r l�d�r .    

YALNIZCA PROFESYONEL AMA« LA KULLANILIR

ВАЖНИ ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ: Консултациите за употреба на нашите продукти, независимо дали са устни, писмени или под формата на демонстрации, са базирани на настоящото ниво на денталната технология и нашето собствено ноу-хау. Такива консултации са необвързващи дори при предявяване на претенции от трета страна и не освобождават специалиста от задължението 
да провери лично дали продуктът е подходящ за съответната употреба. Zhermack не може да контролира приложението на Zhermack продукти от специалиста, затова той е изцяло отговорен за всяка употреба и приложение. Отговорността на Zhermack е ограничена до качеството на продуктите, доставени на специалиста и използвани от него. 

САМО ЗА ДЕНТАЛНА УПОТРЕБА

VAŽNA NAPOMENA: Savjeti o uporabi naših proizvoda koje dobijete usmeno, pismeno ili putem praktičnih demonstracija temelje se na postojećem stupnju stomatološke tehnike i naše osposobljenosti. Radi se o neobvezujućim informacijama i u slučaju eventualne štete, jer iste ne osloba∂aju korisnika od osobne 
provjere da li je proizvod primjeren za predvi∂enu uporabu. Korištenje i primjena proizvoda odvijaju se bez mogućnosti kontrole proizvo∂ača i stoga podliježu odgovornosti korisnika. Eventualna odgovornost za štetu ograničena je na vrijednost robe, koju proizvodi proizvo∂ač, a koristi korisnik.

SAMO ZA DENTALNU UPORABU

acrytemp ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ  RU
(“АКРИТЕМП”)
Бисакриловый композитный материал САМОПРОИЗВОЛЬНО
ПОЛИМЕРИЗИРУЮЩИЙСЯ
ОПИСАНИЕ
Композитная двухкомпонентная пластмасса в картридже с автоматическим смешиванием
для изготовления временных протезов.
СОСТАВ: Многофункциональные эфиры метакриловой кислоты.
ОБЛАСТИ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ /ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Прямое или непрямое изготовление временных коронок и мостов.
Временная реставрация вкладок и накладок.

ПРЕИМУЩЕСТВА
Не содержит метилметакрилата. Температура, наблюдающаяся при полимеризации - ниже 
40°C (104°F), т.е. защищает препарируемую область, не создавая неудобств для пациента. 
Обладает отличным сопротивлением нагрузкам, истиранию и высочайшей стабильностью 
размеров.
Эстетический результат гарантируется блеском и стабильностью цветов.
При случайной поломке Acrytemp легко ремонтируется. Можно использовать любой само- 
или светоотверждаемый композитный материал для восстановления полной химической 
связи.
Acrytemp точен и позволяет получать чрезвычайно тонкие кромки.
Благодаря гибкости мосты с длинной перемычкой особо прочны.
Картриджная система обеспечивает оптимальное автоматическое смешивание без 
образования пузырьков воздуха, позволяя наносить продукт как прямым методом 
непосредственно на оттиск, так и непрямым методом на маску.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
СНЯТИЕ ОТТИСКА
Перед препарированием культей следует снять оттиск с помощью силикона или альгината. 
При помощи режущего инструмента (напр. Putty Cut) удалить межзубные перемычки и 
возможные поднутрения, так чтобы оттиск можно было легко переустановить в полость рта. 
В области задних зубов, в случае отсутствия элемента, сделать в оттиске канал для создания 
между зубами стержневого соединения.
После этого проделать операции, обычно выполняемые в кабинете (препарирование 
культей, вырывание, и т.п.). В случае применения непрямого метода - обработать модель в 
соответствии спринятой практикой.

ДИСПЕНСЕР И КАРТРИДЖ
Отвести зубчатую рейку диспенсера в начало хода с помощью хода, нажав на расположенный 
под ней черный рычажок.
Поднять стопор картриджа. Соответствующим образом установить картридж в диспенсер 
(пропорция смешивания составляет 4:1).

При правильной установке стопор картриджа должен закрываться свободно.
Снять цветную пробку. Для точного контроля расхода слегка выдавливать минимальное количество 
состава до тех пор, пока два компонента не будут выходить равномерно. Удалить, очищая, лишний 
материал.
Вставить наконечник смесителя по риске в форме “V” на цветном зажимном кольце. Риска 
должна совпасть с соответствующим гнездом на картридже. Теперь устройство готово к 
использованию.
После использования смешивающая канюля должна оставаться на месте до следующего 
применения.
Дополнительные разъяснения по заправке и применению диспенсера см. в прилагаемых 
“Инструкциях на диспенсер D2”.

НАНЕСЕНИЕ
Слегка надавливая на рычаг диспенсерa, ввести Acrytemp в ранее подготовленный 
чистый и сухой оттиск. При нанесении опустить кончик смесительного наконечника в 
саамый глубокий участок оттиска, оставляя его постоянно погруженным в материал. Время 
обработки составляет приблизительно 1 минуту.

ПОДГОТОВКА ВРЕМЕННЫХ ПРОТЕЗОВ
Слепок, используемый как ложка, заполненная Acrytemp, после этого соответствующим 
образом устанавливается в рот или на модель.
Через 2 - 3 минуты при 35°C (95°F) (во рту), или 4 - 6 минут при температуре окружающей 
среды в 23°C (75.5°F) (на модели) с начала нанесения Acrytemp может быть удален во время 
пластичной фазы.
Важное примечание: только снимая временный протез во время пластичной фазы можно 
предотвратить его повреждение.
ЗАТВЕРДЕВАНИЕ И ОБРАБОТКА
После извлечения временного протеза из оттиска или снятия с препарируемой области 
удалить лишний материал и возможные поднутрения. Рекомендуется завершать 
полимеризацию, помещая изделие в горячую воду с температурой в 45°- 55°C (113-131°F) на 
5 минут, если это невозможно, подождать около 10 минут с начала нанесения и выполнить 
окончательную обработку, используя вращающиеся инструменты, специальные или 
абразивные с очень мелким зерном.
Важное примечание: кислород ингибирует на поверхности, образуя тонкий налет, который 
можно легко удалить этиловым спиртом или другим растворителем.
Не вдыхать пыль, образующуюся приобработке, пользоваться соответствующими 
защитными средствами (вытяжной системой или маской).
ЦЕМЕНТАЦИЯ ВРЕМЕННОГО ПРОТЕЗА
Для цементации временного протеза предпочтительнее использовать цементы без эвгенола. 
При использовании цементов с содержанием эвгенола следует учитывать, что следы или 
остатки этих материалов могут впоследствии создать трудности в плане ингибирования 
по отношению к композитным материалам или другим веществам, особенно на акриловой 
основе.

РЕМОНТ
Несмотря на высочайшую механическую прочность, при поломке выполнять следующую 
процедуру: Разлом сразу после препарирования временного протеза: Закрепить части 
в месте разлома новым составом Acrytemp Разлом уже существующего и используемого 
временного протеза:
Очистить и придать шероховатость соединяемым поверхностям и соединить в нескольких 
местах механическим способом. Подготовленный таким образом временный протез можно 
ремонтировать новым составом Acrytemp.
Вследствие незначительного количества Acrytemp в обоих случаях для облегчения 
полимеризации поместить временный протез в горячую воду на несколько минут.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Y чувствительных людей может вызвать раздражение или другие аллергические реакции.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ / МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
У некоторых пациентов при прямом применении материала могут наблюдаться 
раздражения. В этом случае приостановить применение Acrytemp.
ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Следует хранить продукт при температуре от 2°C (35°F) до  20°C (68°F). Рекомендуется 
хранение в прохладном и сухом месте (напр. в холодильнике). При хранении в холодильнике 
после извлечения продукта следует оставить его полежать при комнатной температуре 
не менее 1 часа перед его использованием. Срок годности составляет 24 месяцa со дня 
производства при хранении в указанных условиях. Не использовать Acrytemp после 
истечения срока годности.
ОЧИСТКА И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ ДИСПЕНСЕРА 
Для мытья, дезинфекции и последующей  стерилизации инструмента, как холодной, так и 
в автоклаве, обращаться к инструкциям производителя. Для дезинфекции рекомендуется 
использовать Zeta 3 (Zhermack), для жидкой стерилизации – Zeta 2 (Zhermack).
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Пропорция при смешивании
(Основа/Катализатор) 4:1 (автосмешивание)

Время обработки 1‘
Эластичная фаза, после нанесения 35°C (95°F): 2–3 мин / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 мин
Время затвердевания 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 мин / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 мин
Сопротивление сжатию через 24 часа 290 МПа
Сопротивление изгибу через 24 часа 60 МПа

ВНЕШНИЙ ВИД
1 картридж объемом 50 мл (автоматическое смешивание 4:1), доступные цвета A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 смесительных наконечников для автоматического смешивания 4:1

acrytemp NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ  CS
Bisakrylový kompozit autopolymerizační

POPIS
Kompozitní dvousložková pryskyřice v samomísitelné vložce pro přípravu provizorií.
SLOŽENÍ: Multifunkční metakrylové estery

MOŽNOSTI POUŽITÍ
Přímá nebo nepřímá příprava provizorních korunek a můstků. Dočasné rekonstrukce 
pro inlay a onlay.

VÝHODY
Neobsahuje metylmetakrylát. Teplota vznikající během polymerace je nižší než 40°C 
(104°F), tedy chrání přípravy, aniž by způsobovala pacientovi obtíže. Vyznačuje se 
optimální pevností, odolností proti otěru a vynikající dimenzionální stabilitou.
V případě náhodného poškození se dá Acrytemp snadno opravit. Pro obnovení 
dokonalé chemické vazby lze použít jakýkoli kompozitní autopolymerizační nebo 
fotopolymerizační materiál.
Acrytemp je přesný a umožňuje docílení velice úzkých okrajů.
Pro svou pružnost jsou můstky s dlouhým nosníkem obzvláště odolné.

ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ
Systém ve vložce umožňuje optimální samomíšení bez bublin, což pracovníkovi 
usnadňuje nanášení přípravku přímo na otisk (přímá metoda) nebo na masku (nepřímá 
metoda).

ODEBRÁNÍ OTISKU
Před přípravou pahýlů odeberte otisk z materiálů silikonu nebo alginátu. Pomocí 
ostrého nástroje (např. Putty Cut) vyjměte interdentální zóny a případné spodní záseky 
tak, aby bylo možné opět snadno umístit otisk do ústní dutiny. U zadních kvadrantů v 
případě nepřítomnosti jednoho prvku vytvořte v otisku drážku tak, abyste mezi zuby 
vytvořili „přemostění“.
Poté provádějte běžné procedury v ordinaci (příprava pahýlů, extrakce atd...). 
V případě, že použijete nepřímou metodu, vypracujte model, jak to činíte obvykle.

NÁDOBKA AUTOMATICKY VYDÁVAJÍCÍ OBSAH A VLOŽKA
Vytáhněte ozubenou tyč nádobky až na doraz působením na černou páčku umístěnou 
pod tyčí.
Zvedněte zablokování vložky. Umístěte správně vložku do nádobky (poměr míšení je 4:1).
Pokud bylo vsazení provedeno správně, musí umožnit zavření zablokování vložky bez 
potíží.
Odstraňte barevný uzávěr. Pro správnou kontrolu toku vytlačte lehce minimální 
množství výrobku, dokud obě složky nevytečou stejnoměrně. Vyčištěním odstraňte 

přebytečný materiál.
Vložte mísicí hrot tak, že se přitom budete řídit podle zářezu ve tvaru “V” na barevné 
objímce. Ta se musí shodovat s odpovídajícím osazením na vložce. Zařízení je nyní 
připraveno k používání.
Po každém použití nechte míchací kolík zasunut až do následujícího použití.
Pro bližší objasnění ohledně vkládání vložky a použití automatické nádobky konzultujte 
přiložený „Návod k použití Dispenseru D2“.

APLIKACE
Lehkým tlakem na páčku automatické nádobky aplikujte Acrytemp dovnitř předem 
připraveného, čistého a suchého otisku. Umístěte špičku mísící trubičky do nejhlubší 
části otisku, přičemž ji nechte ponořenou v materiálu, abyste zabránili vytváření 
bublin. Doba zpracování činí přibližně 1 minutu.

PŘÍPRAVA PROVIZORIÍ
Otisk, používaný jako tácek, na němž je Acrytemp, se potom správně umístí do úst 
nebo na model.
Po uplynutí 2 – 3 minut při teplotě 35°C (95°F) (v ústech) nebo 4-6 minut při teplotě 
prostředí 23°C (73.5°F) (na modelu) od začátku aplikace Acrytemp během pružné fáze 
ho bude možné bez potíží vyjmout.
Důležitá poznámka: pouze vyjmutím provizoria během elastické fáze se zabrání jeho 
poškození.

ZTUHNUTÍ A DOKONČENÍ
Po vyjmutí provizoria z otisku nebo přípravy odstraňte přebytečný materiál a 
eventuální spodní záseky. Bylo by vhodné dokončit polymeraci vložením ručně 
zhotoveného výrobku do teplé vody o teplotě 45-55°C (113-131°F) na 5 minut; pokud 
by to nebylo možné, počkejte asi 10 minut od začátku aplikace a dokončete za použití 
velice jemných specifi ckých otočných nebo brusných přístrojů.
Důležitá poznámka: kyslík působí na povrchu inhibičně utvořením tenkého povlaku, 
který lze snadno odstranit použitím etylalkoholu nebo jiného rozpouštědla.
Nedýchejte prach vznikající během dokončování, nýbrž použijte vhodné ochrany 
(odsávání nebo masku).

CEMENTACE PROVIZORIA
Pro cementaci provizoria používejte pokud možno cementy bez eugenolu. V případě 
použití cementů obsahujících eugenol pamatujte na to, že stopy nebo zbytky těchto 
materiálů mohou později způsobit problémy inhibice vůči kompozitním materiálům 
nebo jiným výrobkům, především pokud jsou na akrylové bázi.

OPRAVY
Nehledě k optimálním vlastnostem mechanické odolnosti, v případě poškození se řiďte 
podle následující procedury:
• Zlomení, k němuž dojde ihned po přípravě provizoria:

 Připevněte konce v místě zlomu novým použitím Acrytempu.
• Zlomení již existujícího a použitého provizoria:
 Očistěte a zdrsněte zainteresované povrchy a utvořte několik mechanických retencí. 
Takto připravené provizorium lze opravit novým použitím Acrytempu.
Z důvodu použití nepatrného množství Acrytempu pro usnadnění polymerace vložte v 
obou případech provizorium na několik minut do teplé vody.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
U citlivých jedinců se může objevit podráždění nebo jiné alergické reakce.

KONTRAINDIKACE / UPOZORNĚNÍ
U některých pacientů může materiál při přímém použití způsobit dráždění. Za takovéto 
okolnosti přestaňte Acrytemp používat.

UCHOVÁNÍ, SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA 
Přípravek je třeba skladovat v rozmezí 2°C (35°F) až 20°C (68°F). Doporučujeme 
skladování v chladném a suchém místě (např. lednice). Je-li přípravek skladován v 
lednici, před použitím ho alespoň na jednu hodinu (1h) nechte venku při pokojové 
teplotě. Trvanlivost výrobku činí 24 měsíců ode dne výroby, pokud je uchován za těchto 
podmínek. Nepoužívejte Acrytemp po uplynutí lhůty.

ČIŠTĚNÍ APLIKAČNÍ PISTOLE
Při čištění, dezinfekci a případné sterilizaci zařízení za studena nebo v autoklávu, vždy 
dodržovat pokyny výrobce. Pro dezinfekci se doporučuje použití Zeta 3 (Zhermack), 
pro kapalnou sterilizaci Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

Poměr míšení (Base/Catalyst) 4:1 (automix)

Doba zpracování 1‘

Elastická fáze po aplikaci 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Doba ztuhnutí 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Pevnost v tlaku po 24 hodinách 290 MPa

Pevnost v ohybu po 24 hodinách 60 MPa

BALENÍ
1 vložka 50 ml (automix 4:1), k dispozici v barvách A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 mísicích hrotů pro automix 4:1

acrytemp MODALITATE DE FOLOSIRE  RO
Compus biacrilic autopolimerizabil

DESCRIERE:
Răşină bicomponentă Ó n cartuş cu autoamestecare pentru protezarea provizorie.

COMPOZIŢIE:
Ester metacrilic, polifuncţional
UTILIZARE/ INDICAŢII:
Prepararea directă sau indirectă a coroanelor şi punţilor temporare. Restaurări prin 
inlay şi onlay temporare.

AVANTAJE:
Nu conţine metil-metacrilat. Nu depăşeşte temperatura de 40°C (104°F), neproduc‚ nd 
nici un discomfort pacientului. Rezistenţă optimă la forţe masticatorii şi abraziune 
precum şi o excelentă stabilitate dimensională. Rezultatele estetice deosebite sunt 
garantate prin strălucire şi stabilitate a culorii.
Acrytemp se repară cu uşurinţă Ó n cazul fracturilor accidentale utiliz‚ nd orice compus 
auto sau foto polimerizabil pentru a restabili legătura chimică.Acrytemp este precis 
şi oferă rezultate cu margini foarte fi ne. Flexibilitatea sa conferă lucrărilor protetice 
rezistenţă deosebită.

INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU UTILIZARE 
Sistemul Ó n cartuş permite o autoamestecare optimă şi fără bule, permiţ‚ nd 
profesionistului să aplice produsul direct Ó n amprentă (metoda directă) sau pe mască 
(metoda indirectă).

Œ NREGISTRAREA AMPRENTEI
Œ nainte de prepararea bonturilor, luaţi o amprentă Ó n silcon sau alginat. Cu un 
instrument cu tăiş (de ex. Putty Cut) eliminaţi zonele interdentare şi eventualele 
suprafeţe Ó nclinate, astfel Ó nc‚ t să puteţi poziţiona cu uşurinţă amprenta Ó n cavitatea 
bucală. Œ n cadranele posterioare, Ó n cazul lipsei unui element, faceţi un şanţ Ó n 
amprentă astfel Ó nc‚ t să creaţi o conexiune Ó n formă de “bară” Ó ntre dinţi.
Continuaţi apoi cu procedurile clinice obişnuite (prepararea bonturilor, extracţia, etc.) 
Œ n cazul Ó n care este folosită metoda indirectă, realizaţi modelul ca de obicei. 

APLICATORUL ŞI CARTUŞUL
Retrageţi pistonul dispenserului (aplicatorului) Ó n poziţia iniţială apăs‚ nd butonul 
negru  din partea posterioară a acestuia. Aplicaţi cartuşul Ó n dispenser Ó n poziţia 
corectă (raportul de amestecare trebuie să fi e de 4/1) şi Ó nchideţi capacul de siguranţă. 
Dacă este introdus corect, blocarea cartuşului se va face fără difi cultate.

Scoateţi capacul colorat al cartuşului. Pentru un control optim al curgerii, Ó nlăturaţi o 
cantitate mică din cartuş, p‚ nă c‚ nd cele două componente curg uniform. Eliminaţi 
excesul de material.

Aplicaţi apoi canula de amestecare verifi c‚ nd că semnul Ó n V de pe capacul colorat să 
corespundă cu locaşul potrivit de pe cartuş, şi Ó nşurubaţi bine. Dispozitivul este acum 
gata de a fi  folosit. După folosire puteţi lăsa canula pe loc p‚ nă la următoarea folosire 
sau se poate pune la loc capacul cartuşului.

UTILIZARE
Apăsaţi uşor pe trăgaci pentru a aplica Acrytempul Ó n amprenta preparată Ó n prealabil, 
curăţată şi uscată. Poziţionaţi v‚ rful canulei de amestec Ó n porţiunea cea mai ad‚ ncă a 
amprentei lăs‚ nd-o scufundată Ó n material pentru a evita formarea bulelor.
Timpul de lucru este de aproximativ 1 minut.

PREPARAREA LUCRĂRII PROVIZORII
Amprenta ,utilizată ca o lingură plină cu Acrytemp, este apoi repoziţionată corect Ó n 
gură sau pe model.
După 2-3 minute la 35°C (95°F)  (Ó n gură) sau 4-6 minute la o temperatură ambiantă de 
23°C (73.5°F) (pe model) de la Ó nceputul aplicării, Acrytempul Ó n fază elastică poate fi  
Ó ndepărtat fără difi cultate.

AVERTISMENT
În caz de persoane sensibile pot apÐrea iritaÐii sau alte reacÐii alergice.

PRIZA ŞI FINISAREA
După Ó nlăturarea lucrării provizorii din amprentă sau de pe preparaţie, eliminaţi 
excesul de material. Este bine să completaţi polimerizarea prin imersarea produsului 
Ó n apă caldă la temperatura de 45-55 °C (113-131°F)  timp de 5 minute; dacă nu este 
posibil, aşteptaţi p‚ nă se Ó mplinesc 10 minute de la Ó nceputul aplicării şi apoi fi nisaţi cu 
instrumente rotative specifi ce sau foarte fi n abrazive.
Notă importantă: Oxigenul rezultat creează la suprafaţă un fi lm subţire ce poate fi  
Ó nlăturat uşor cu alcool etilic sau alţi solvenţi.
Nu inhalaţi praful produs Ó n timpul fi nisării. Utilizaţi protecţia adecvată (un aspirator 
de praf sau o mască de protecţie).

CIMENTAREA LUCRĂRII PROVIZORII:
Un ciment fără eugenol este preferat a fi  utilizat pentru cimentarea lucrării provizorii. 
Dacă se foloseşte ciment ce conţine eugenol, g‚ ndiţi-vă că orice reziduu sau urmă de 
material rămasă poate cauza ulterior probleme de inhibare a prizei altor produse, Ó n 
special a produselor pe bază de acrilat.

REPARAREA
Œ n cazul apariţiei unor fi suri Ó n ciuda rezistenţei mecanice excelente a materialului, 
reparaţi după cum urmează:
- Fractura apare imediat după preparare:
Lipiţi capetele la punctul de fractură folosind mai mult Acrytemp.
- Fractura unei lucrări provizorii existente, uzate:
Curăţaţi şi faceţi suprafaţa de fractură mai rugoasă şi creaţi retenţii mecanice. Apoi 

reparaţi utiliz‚ nd mai mult Acrytemp.
Pentru că Ó n ambele cazuri se utilizează cantităţi foarte mici de Acrytemp, facilităţi 
polimerizarea prin scufundarea lucrării Ó n apă caldă c‚ teva minute.
Notă: Resturile de Acrytemp care nu s-au Ó ntărit Ó ncă pot fi  Ó nlăturate utiliz‚ nd alcool 
etilic sau alt sovent similar.

CONTRAINDICAŢII / PRECAUŢII:
La unii pacienţi materialul poate cauza iritaţii dacă este utilizat direct. Œ ntrerupeţi 
utilizarea dacă acestea apar.

CONDIŢII DE PĂSTRARE, DEPOZITARE ŞI TRANSPORT
Produsul va fi  păstrat la o temperatură Ó ntre 2°C (35°F) şi  20°C (68°F).Se recomandă 
păstrarea la loc răcoros şi uscat (de ex.Ó n frigider). Dacă este păstrat Ó n frigider, lăsaţi 
produsul la temperatura ambiantă cel puţin o oră (1h) Ó nainte de a-l utiliza. Produsul 
are o valabilitate de 24 luni de la data fabricării dacă este păstrat Ó n aceste condiţii. Nu 
utilizaţi Acrytempul după data expirării.

CURĂŢAREA ŞI DEZINFECTAREA DISPENSERULUI
Respectati instructiunile fabricantului la curatarea, dezinfectarea sau sterilizarea la 
rece sau in autoclava a dozatorului. Pentru dezinfecţie se recomandă utilizarea a Zeta 
3 (Zhermack),iar pentru sterilizare lichidă utilizaţi Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

DATE TEHNICE:

Proporţia de amestecare (bază/catalizator) 4:1 (autoamestecare)

Timp de lucru 1‘

Faza elastică, după aplicare 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Timp de priză 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Rezistenţă la compresiune după 24 de ore 290 MPa

Rezistenţă la Ó ndoire după 24 de ore 60 MPa

PREZENTARE:
1 Cartuş 50 ml (autoamestecare Ó n proporţie 4:1), disponibil Ó n culorile A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 v‚ rfuri - canule de autoamestecare Ó n proporţie 4:1

acrytemp HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS  HU
Bis-akril

LEÍRÁS
Kétkomponensű kompozit önkeverő patronban, ideiglenes pótlásokhoz.
ÖSSZETÉTEL: Többfunkciós metakrilát észterek.
HASZNÁLAT / ALKALMAZÁS
Ideiglenes korona- és hídmunkák direkt vagy indirekt készítése. Ideiglenes inlay és 
onlay pótlások.
ELŐNYÖK
Nem tartalmaz metil-metakrilátot. Nem éri el a 40°C-os (104°F) hőmérsékletet, nem 
okoz kényelmetlenséget a betegnek. Optimális terhelési és harapási ellenállás és kiváló 
mérettartósság. 
A ragyogó, tartós színek esztétikus eredményt hoznak. 
Az Acrytemp könnyen javítható esetleges törés esetén, a tökéletes kémiai kötés 
helyreállításához bármilyen önkötő vagy fényrekötő keverék használható.
Az Acrytemp precíz és különösen fi nom szegélyeket eredményez.
Rugalmassága különösen ellenállóvá teszi a hídmunkákat.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
A patron rendszer optimális és buborékképződés nélküli önkeverést, valamint az 
anyag lenyomatra (direkt módszer) vagy sablonra (indirekt módszer) történő közvetlen 
adagolását teszi lehetővé.

LENYOMATVÉTEL
A csonk előkészítése előtt vegyen lenyomatot szilikonnal vagy algináttal. Egy 
vágószerszámmal (pl. Putty Cut) távolítsa el a fogak közti területet és az alámenős 
részeket, hogy könnyen visszatehesse a lenyomatot a szájüregbe. A kvadránsok hátsó 
fogainál egy fog hiánya esetén készítsen egy barázdát a lenyomatba, hogy a fogak 
között egy “rúdkapcsolat” jöjjön létre.
Ezután folytassa tovább a szokásos műveleteket (csonk előkészítés, a fogak eltávolítása 
stb.). Az indirekt módszer alkalmazása esetén szokás szerint készítse el modellt.

PISZTOLY ÉS PATRON
A pisztoly kinyomósínjét ütközésig hátrahúzzuk, és a kinyomósín alatti fekete gombot 
feltoljuk.
A patronrögzítőt felemeljük. A patront a pisztolyba helyezzük (a keverési arány: 4:1).
Korrekt behelyezés esetén a patronrögzítő problémamentesen lecsukható.
A színes zárókupakot levesszük, az anyag kiáramlását ellenőrizzük, könnyed 
nyomóhatással kis mennyiségnek kell kinyomódnia úgy, hogy mindkét komponens 
azonos mennyiségben kerüljön adagolásra. Leti sztítjuk a felesleges anyagot.
Behelyezzük a keverőcsövet, követve a színes nut-anyán lévő „V”-alakú bemetszést, 

ahova a patronnak megfelelően kell illeszkednie. A pisztoly ekkor használatra kész.
După fi ecare utilizare lăsaţi canula de amestecare introdusă p‚ nă la următoarea 
folosire.
A pisztoly raktározásával és használatával kapcsolatos további kérdésekre a „D2 
pisztoly használata” fejezet nyújt bővebb tájékoztatást.

ADAGOLÁS
Könnyed nyomással adagolja az Acrytempet a korábban előkészített, tiszta és száraz 
lenyomatra. 
Helyezze a keverőcső végét a lenyomat legmélyebb részébe és hagyja az anyagba 
merülni, hogy megelőzze a buborékképződést. A feltöltés kb. 1 percig tartson.

AZ IDEIGLENES PÓTLÁS ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
Az Acrytemppel teli lenyomatot ezután vissza kell helyezni a szájba vagy a mintára.
Az Acrytemp a felhasználás kezdetétől 35°C-on (95°F) (a szájban) 2-3 perc vagy 23°C-os 
(73.5°F) szobahőmérsékleten (a mintán) 4-6 perc után az elasztikus fázisban nehézség 
nélkül eltávolítható.
Fontos: az ideiglenes pótlást csak az elasztikus stádiumban szabad eltávolítani, 
különben sérülhet.

KEMÉNYÍTÉS ÉS KIDOLGOZÁS
Ha az ideiglenes pótlást eltávolította a lenyomatról, ill. a mintáról, szedje le a fölösleges 
anyagot és az éles széleket. A polimerizáció legjobb befejezése, ha a pótlást 5 percre 
45-55°C-os (113-131°F) forró vízbe meríti.
Ha ez nem lehetséges, várjon 10 percet a felhasználás kezdetétől számítva, ezután 
dolgozza ki speciális forgóeszközökkel vagy nagyon fi nom csiszolókkal.
Fontos: az oxigén felületi zárást okoz, egy vékony fi lmréteget képezve, amely könnyen 
eltávolítható etilalkohollal vagy más oldószerrel.
Ne lélegezze be a kidolgozás alatt keletkező port. Használjon megfelelő védelmet 
(elszívó készüléket vagy maszkot).

AZ IDEIGLENES PÓTLÁS BERAGASZTÁSA
Az ideiglenes pótlás beragasztásához eugenolmentes cement használata javasolt. Ha 
eugenol tartalmú cementet használ, fi gyeljen, hogy az anyag maradványai később 
problémák felmerülését okozhatják, pl. meggátolják más, különösen akrilát-alapú 
termékek kötését.

JAVÍTÁS
Ha az anyag kiváló mechanikai ellenállása ellenére eltörik, javítsa a következők 
szerint:
• Törés közvetlenül az ideiglenes pótlás készítése után:
Illessze össze a széleket a törés mentén és további Acrytemp hozzáadásával rögzítse 
azokat.
• Meglévő, használt ideiglenes pótlás törése:

Tisztítsa és durvítsa a felületeket, mechanikai retenciót képezve.
Ezután Acrytemp hozzáadásával javítsa a pótlást.
Mivel mindkét esetben csak kevés Acrytempet használ, könnyítse meg a polimerizációt 
a pótlás forró vízbe merítésével néhány percig.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Az érzékenyebbeknél viszketést vagy más allergiás reakciót válthat ki.

ELLENJAVALLATOK / ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Az anyag közvetlen használata néhány páciensnél irritációt válthat ki. Ebben az 
esetben ne használja az Acrytempet.

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS 
A terméket 2°C (35°F) és 20°C (68°F) között kell tárolni. Tanácsos a terméket száraz, 
hűvös helyen (pl. hűtőszekrényben) tartani. Hűtőszekrényben való tárolás esetén 
felhasználás előtt hagyja a terméket legalább egy óráig (1h) szobahőmérsékleten. A 
termék szavatossága 24 hónap a gyártás idejétől számítva, ezen hőmérséklet alatt. Ne 
használja fel lejárati időn túl.

A PISZTOLY TISZTÍTÁSA ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉSE
A berendezés esetenkéti tisztításakor, fertőtlenítésekor, vagy  hideg sterilizálásakor 
minden esetben a gyártó által megadott utasításokat kell követni. Fertőtlenítéshez a 
Zeta 3 (Zhermack), a folyékony sterilizáláshoz pedig a Zeta 2 (Zhermack) használatát 
javasoljuk.

TECHNIKAI ADATOK

Keverési arány (alap/katalizátor) 4:1 (önkeverés)

Feldolgozási idő 1‘

Elasztikus fázis, alkalmazás után 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Kötési idő 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Nyomási ellenállás 24 óra múlva 290 mPa

Hajlítási ellenállás 24 óra múlva 60 mPa

CSOMAGOLÁS
1 db 50 ml-es patron (önkeverő 1:4), A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 db keverőcső 4:1 - es arányú önkeverőhöz

ВАЖНЫЕ ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ: Любые рекомендации по использованию нашей продукции, преподнесенные в устной форме, письменно или посредством демонстрации, основываются на медицинской информации, которой мы располагаем в настоящее время. Они не должны считаться обязывающей 
информацией, даже по отношению к правам третьих лиц, и не освобождают пользователя от необходимости персонально убедиться в пригодности продукта относительно конкретного случая использования. Практическое использование материала пользователем осуществляется без какого-либо контроля 
со стороны Компании, а, следовательно, подпадает под ответственность самого пользователя. Любая ответственность за нанесенный вред или понесенные убытки ограничивается стоимостью продукции, предоставленной Компанией и использованной пользователем.

ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

DŮLEŽITÉ PŘIPOMÍNKY: Rada ohledně použití našich výrobků udělená ústně, písemně nebo názorným předvedením se opírá o současný stav zubní techniky a náš know-how. Musí být považována za nezávaznou informaci, a to i co se týká eventuálních práv třetích osob, a nezprošťuje uživatele provedení kontroly 
z vlastní strany za účelem ověření vhodnosti výrobku pro předpokládanou aplikaci. K použití a aplikaci ze strany uživatele dochází bez možnosti kontroly ze strany fi rmy, a proto tedy podléhá odpovědnosti uživatele. Eventuální odpovědnost za škody se omezuje na kvalitu zboží dodaného fi rmou a užívaného 
uživatelem.

POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ V ZUBNÍM LÉKAŘSTVÍ

REMARCI  IMPORTANTE: Sfaturile referitoare la utilizarea produsului, acordate verbal, in scris sau prin demonstratii, se bazeaza pe cunostiintele noastre medicale. Trebuie considerate ca informative si nu obligatorii, chiar in relatie cu o a treia parte , si nu  scuteste utilizatorul  de a controla personal  potrivirea cu o 
anume utilizare. Folosirea si aplicarea din partea utilizatorului are loc fara posibilitate de control din partea Companiei, si de aceea revine utilizatorului . Orice responsabilitate pentru daune este limitata la valoarea produsului furnizat de Companie si  folosit de utilizator.

NUMAI PENTRU UZ  PROFESIONAL

FONTOS MEGFIGYELÉSEK: A szóban, írásban vagy demonstrációkon elhangzó utasításainkat a fogászati technológia mai állására és a know-how-unkra alapozzuk. Mint nem kötelező érvényű információt kell tekinteni a harmadik felek jogaival kapcsolatban is, és nem felmentve a vásárlót az alól, hogy személyesen 
ellenőrizze, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kérdéses feladatra. A vevő az egyetlen felelős résztvevő, hiszen a terméket a gyártó minden ellenőrzési lehetőségének hiányában használja. Minden kár kifi zetés a termék értékében limitált.

CSAK FOGORVOSI HASZNÁLATRA

 

 
 

 بالعربية اتصال مجاني على الرقم الأخضر  )'&%$#"!أآريتيمب 
  مرآّب ثنائي أآريليكي ذاتي البلمرة

 الوصف
 قابلة للمزج تلقائياً للتعويضات ) الخرطوشة(العبوة راتنج مرآّب من عنصرين اثنين في 

 .السنيّة المؤقّتة
 .أآريليكية متعددة الوظائفميتا إسترات: الترآيب
 إرشادات/  العمل مجالات

ترميم الأسنان المؤقت . لجسور المؤقتةل الأسنان و انجيالتحضير المباشر و الغير مباشر لت
 ).%$#"&(   ترميم ما بين التيجان مع إجراء وقاية للحوافو)  %$#"!( بين التيجان لما

ة  أقلّ من الحرارة التي تنتج خلال عملية البلمر.  لا تحتوي على ميثيل ميتاآريلات:المزايا
دون أن تسبب أيّ إزعاج  لبّ السنّ و بالتالي تحمي )  فهرنهايت')(( درجة مئوية )'

 . في الحجمو الكشط و لها ثبات ممتازللضغط تظهر مقاومة ممتازة . للمريض
 . إن المظهر  الجمالي مضمون من خلال البريق و ثبات الألوان

يمكن استخدام أي .   بسهولة)'&%$#"!ب أآريتيم رميمتفي حال الكسر الغير متوقع يمكن 
 .التامكيميائي الرابط التثبيت إعادة مرآّب ذاتي البلمرة أو عاآس للبلمرة من أجل 

 مرونته فضلب.  للغايةيق و يسمح بالحصول على حواف رفيعة دق)'&%$#"! أآريتيمب
بالمزج ) طوشةالخر(بالعبوة يسمح النظام . مقاومة للغايةالمتعددة العناصر تكون الجسور 

التلقائي المثالي دون أيّة فقاعات، مع السماح للمختص بتطبيق المنتج مباشرة على الطبعة 
 ).الطريقة الغير مباشرة(على القناع السنيّ أو ) الطريقة المباشرة(

 طريقة الاستخدام
 أخذ الطبعة

مثلاً  (بواسطة أداة حادة. لجيناتالأيجب أخذ الطبعة من السيليكون أو من الأجهزة السنيّة للتاج قبل تحضير 
 إن وجدت، بحيث يكون من ية للأسنان السفلجزاءما بين الأسنان و الأإزالة الأجزاء ) أداة قطع المعجون

يجب الخلفية من الأسنان عنصر في حال نقص . إعادة وضع الطبعة في الجوف الفمويبسهولة  الممكن 
المتابعة إذاً عبر .  زيادة في المساحة فيما بينها معنوصل الأسنا في الطبعة بحيث يتم فراغ إجراء 
في حال يتم تطبيق ...). ، الخالخلع، الأجهزة السنيّة للتاج ضير تح( اءات  الاعتيادية في المختبر الإجر

 .الطريقة الغير مباشرة يجب إعداد النموذج آالمعتاد
 ) الخرطوشة(العبوة الوعاء الموزّع و 
ة الخاصة بالوعاء الموزّع إلى نهاية مجراها بالضغط على الرافعة نسنّاسحب السلسلة المُ

 .السوداء الموجودة تحتها
في الوعاء الموزّع بشكل صحيح ) الخرطوشة(ضع العبوة ). الخرطوشة(العبوة صمّام ارفع 

).'*(هي نسبة المزج (
.وبة دون صعبالانغلاق) الخرطوشة(العبوة لصمّام إن الإدراج الصحيح يجب أن يسمح 

 قليلة من آميةبشكل خفيف  للتدفق، اخرج  صحيحإشرافمن أجل . انزع السدادة الملونة
 .الزائدة عبر التنظيفإزالة المادة . المرآّبين بشكل متجانسالمنتج بحيث يتم إخراج 

هذه الحلقة .   على الحلقة الملونة الموجود#"!المستوى عند الرمز لحدّ أدخل أسلة المزج 
 .الآن أصبحت الأداة جاهزة للاستخدام). الخرطوشة(مقرّ المعادل لها في العبوة تتطابق مع ال

أو يمكن إعادة . بعد آل استخدام، يمكن أن تبقى أسلة المزج مدرجة حتى الاستخدام التالي
 ).الخرطوشة(وضع السدادة على العبوة 

 تحسّسية فعل ردود أو تهيّج أعراض حسّاسون أشخاص لدى تتحقّق أن الممكن من: تحذير
 .  أخرى

إرشادات "  حول تعبئة و استخدام الوعاء الموزّع، يجب مراجعة البند الإيضاحاتلمزيد من 
 -,+*()'& -"%$عن الوعاء الموزّع 

  التطبيق
 داخل )'&%$#"!أآريتيمب بممارسة ضغط خفيف على رافعة الوعاء الموزّع قم بتطبيق 

 في القسم الأآثر قنية المزجإبرة ضع . يفها مسبقاًالطبعة التي تم إعدادها و تنظيفها و تجف
يستغرق زمن . عمقاً في الطبعة مع ترآها مغمورة في المادة من أجل تجنّب تشكّل فقاعات

 .العمل دقيقة واحدة تقريباً
 المؤقتة التعويضات السنيّة تحضير 

 )'&%$#"!يمب بأآريتمعبأة اليتم إذاً إعادة وضع الطبعة التي يتم استخدامها آصينية و 
 .بشكل صحيح في الفم أو على النموذج

) في الفم () درجة فهرنهايت/0( درجة مئوية /. دقائق و بحرارة قدرها . – %بعد مرور 
 على) ( درجة فهرنهايت /3.4 ( درجة مئوية  .%دقائق بحرارة الجو   2 – 1أو من 
 دون )'&%$#"!أآريتيمب مرحلة المرنة  يمكن إزالة المنذ بداية التطبيق و خلال ) النموذج
  .صعوبة

 المرنة سيتم تجنّبمرحلة ال المؤقتة أثناء  فقط بإزالة التعويضات السنيّة:ملاحظة هامة
 .اتلافها
 التنعيمب و التصلّ

، يجب إزالة المادة المستحضرات المؤقتة من الطبعة أو من التعويضات السنيّةبعد إزالة 
المستحضر اليدوي يكون من المناسب إتمام البلمرة بوضع .  للأسنان السفليةجزاءلأالزائدة و ا

 /لمدة )  درجة فهرنهايت5.5 – .55( درجة مئوية // إلى /1في الماء الساخن بحرارة 
 عشرة دقائق تقريباً من بداية 56ذلك ممكناً، يجب الانتظار يكن خمسة دقائق، و إن لم 

 .باستخدام أدوات دوّارة خاصة أو مواد آاشطة دقيقة جداً التنعيمو إعادة التطبيق 
من خلال تكوينه لقشرة رقيقة يمكن  بشكل سطحي تصلّب الالأآسجين يمنع  :ملاحظة هامة

 خلال عملية التنعيم لا تستنشق الغبار الناتج.  إزالتها بالكحول الإيتيلي أو عبر مذيبات أخرى
 ).كمامةو باستخدام العن طريق الشفط أ(استخدم وقاية مناسبة 

 المؤقتةالتعويضات السنيّة تثبيت 
في حال . المؤقتة يفضّل استخدام حشوات دون أوجينول تثبيت التعويضات السنيّة من أجل 

 أن آثار أو بقايا من هذه الاعتباراستخدام حشوات تحتوي على الأوجينول، يجب الأخذ بعين 
منتجات أخرى و للمرآبات أو تصلّب سطحي  المواد قد تسبب لاحقاً مشاآل تؤدي إلى منع

 .خصوصاً إذا آانت ذات أساس أآريليكي
 

 الترميمات
 : الإجراءات التاليةإتباعبالرغم من ميزات المقاومة الميكانيكية في حال الكسر يجب 

المتطابقة  نهاياتيجب تثبيت ال: المؤقتتعويض السنيّ كسر فور تحضير الفي حال ال •
 .الجديد )'&%$#"!ريتيمب أآ الكسر بواسطة مع
تنظيف السطوح يجب : مؤقت موجود سابقاً و مستخدمتعويض سنيّ في حال آسر  •

التعويض السنيّ  تحضير بعد. ةميكانيكيال اتنحباسبعض الاالمعنية و جعلها خشنة و تكوين 
 . الجديد)'&%$#"!أآريتيمب  بواسطة رميمهبهذه الطريقة يمكن تالمؤقت 

، في آلتا الحالتين من أجل تسهيل عملية )'&%$#"!أآريتيمب ة من بسبب الكمية القليل
 .المؤقت في الماء الساخن لعدة دقائقالتعويض السنيّ البلمرة يجب وضع 

 يمكن إزالتها  بواسطة الكحول ةبتصلّ غير م )'&%$#"!أآريتيمب  إن بقايا من :ملاحظات
 .الإيتيلي أو بمذيبات أخرى

  ر وقائيةتدابي/ مضادات الاستخدام 
 بعد آل استخدام أترك رأس الخلط في مكانه حتى الاستخدام التالي 

 
 ظ و التخزين و النقلحفال

 درجة $! إلى ) درجة فهرنهايت#"( درجة مئوية !  منيجب حفظ المنتج في جو حرارته
إذا تم ). مثلاً في الثلاجة(حفظه في مكان بارد و جاف يُنصح . ) درجة فهرنهايت&%(مئوية 

قبل )  ساعة'(ظ المنتج في الثلاجة يجب ترآه في حرارة الجو على الأقل لمدة ساعة حف
 .استخدامه

لا تستخدم .  شهر من تاريخ الإنتاج إذا تم حفظه بهذه الشروط)!إن مدة صلاحية المنتج هي 
 . بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية)'&%$#"!أآريتيمب 

 
 بيانات تقنية

 )المزج التلقائي ()(' )الحفاّز/ أساس (نسبة المزج 
  دقيقة' زمن العمل

 "!/  دقائق" – !):  درجة فهرنهاتية#*( درجة مئوية #" المرحلة المرنة منذ التطبيق
  دقائق% – )):  درجة فهرنهايتية#,"+(درجة مئوية 

 #):  درجة فهرنهايتية'"' – "''( درجة مئوية ## – #) زمن التصلّب
  دقائق$'):  درجة فهرنهاتية#,"+( درجة مئوية "!/  دقائق

 /.- ميجا باسكال $*!  ساعة)!مقاومة للضغط بعد 
 /.- ميجا باسكال &)  ساعة)!مقاومة للكسر بعد 

 /.- ميجا باسكال $%  ساعة)!مقاومة للانثناء بعد 
 

 :الشكل
 +! * (!، و متوفرة بالألوان ) المزج التلقائي)('( مل $#تتألف من ) خرطوشة( عبوة '

0 1"2#
 )المزج التلقائي ()(' أسلة مزج من أجل #'

، وهي لا وبالتالي فهي تعتبر معلومات غير ملزمة حتى وإن تعلق الأمر بحقوق الغير. الاستشارات التي تتعلق بمنتجاتنا والتي يتم تقديمها بصورة شفوية أو مكتوبة أو أيضا عبر الاستدلال هي مبنية على التقنيات الحالية المستعملة في طب الأسنان وعلى المهارات المكتسبة: ملاحظة مهمة جدا
احتمال وجود مسؤولية عن وقوع أضرار يترتب . يتحمل التبعاتإن استعمال وتطبيق المنتج من طرف العامل المختص لا يتم تحت رقابة الشرآة المنتجة، وبالتالي فالعامل نفسه هو الذي. تعفي العامل المختص من إجراء مراقبة شخصية على المنتج للتأآد من مطابقته للعملية التي ينوي إجراءها

   يستعمل فقط للأسنان    .عنه فقط تعويض قيمة البضاعة التي قامت الشرآة بتزويدها والتي تم استعمالها من طرف المتخصص

TvÂ komponents akrylförening självpolymeriserande

BESKRIVNING
TvÂ komponents kompositresin i ampull med automatisk blandning för 
förberedelse av provisoriska lagningar.

SAMMANSÄTTNING
Multifunktionella metakrylesterer

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅ DEN / INSTRUKTIONER
Direkt eller indirekt förberedelse av kronor och provisoriska bryggor.
Tillfälliga lagningar med inlay och onlay.

FÖRDELAR
Produkten innehÂ ller inte metyl-metakrylat. Temperaturen som 
uppstÂ r under polymerisationen är lägre än 40 °C (104°F) och skyddar 
preparationerna utan att det är obehagligt för patienten. Produkten har 
mycket bra motstÂ ndskraft
mot belastningar och friktion samt utmärkt formstabilitet.
Det estetiska resultatet karakteriseras av glans och bra färgÂ tergivning.
Det är lätt att laga Acrytemp om det uppstÂ r ett brott. Det gÂ r att använda 
alla sorters ljushärdande och kemiskt härdande kompositer för att uppnÂ  
en perfekt kemisk förening.
Acrytemp gÂ r att använda med precision och gör att det gÂ r att uppnÂ  
extremt tunna kanter.
Bryggor som har lÂ ngt mellan fästpunkterna är speciellt motstÂ ndskraftiga 
tack vare produktens fl exibilitet.

ANVÄNDNING
Ampullsystemet tillÂ ter en optimal automatisk blandning utan bubblor 
som gör att användaren kan applicera produkten direkt pÂ  avtrycket 
(direkt metod) eller pÂ  masken (indirekt metod).

UTFÖRANDE AV AVTRYCK
Innan förberedelsen av stumparna, gör ett avtryck med silikon eller alginat. 
Med ett vasst instrument (t.ex. Putty Cut), ta bort interdentalomrÂ dena 
och eventuella underskärningar för att lätt kunna placera om avtrycket i 

munhÂ lan. I de bakre underskärningarna, om det fattas en del, gör en fÂ ra i 
avtrycket för att skapa en längsgÂ ende förbindelse mellan tänderna.
GÂ  sedan till väga som vanligt (förberedelse av stumpar, utdragning, osv.). Vid 
en användning av den indirekta metoden, utveckla modellen pÂ  vanligt sätt.

DISPENSER OCH AMPULL
Dra tillbaka kuggstÂ ngen helt genom att trycka upp den svarta knappen 
som sitter baktill pÂ  dispensern.
Lyft upp ampullÂ set. Placera ampullen korrekt i dispensern (blandnings 
förhÂ llande 4:1).
En korrekt införing gör att ampullÂ set gÂ r lätt att stänga.
Ta bort den färgade proppen. Kontrollera att fl ödet är korrekt genom att 
trycka ut en liten mängd produkt tills att bÂ da komponenterna kommer ut 
jämnt. Ta bort överskottsmaterial.
Stick in blandningsspetsen sÂ  att “V”-markeringen pÂ  den färgade 
ringmuttern sammanfaller med motsvarande plats pÂ  ampullen. Dispensern 
är nu
färdig för användning.
Blandningsspetsen kan sitta kvar efter användningen tills nästa 
användningstillfälle.
Det gÂ r ocksÂ  sätta tillbaka proppen pÂ  ampullen.
För ytterligare information om pÂ fyllning och användning av dispensern, se 
bifogad “Bruksanvisning för Dispenser D2”.

APPLICERING
Tryck lätt pÂ  dispenserns spak och applicera Acrytemp inuti det 
förberedda, rengjorda och torra avtrycket. Placera blandningsspetsen i den 
djupare delen av avtrycket och lÂ t den vara nedsänkt i materialet för att 
undvika att det skapas bubblor. Arbetstiden är cirka 1 minut.

FÖRBEREDELSE AV PROVISORISKA LAGNINGAR
Avtrycket som används som sked fylls pÂ  med Acrytemp och placeras
sedan direkt i munnen eller pÂ  modellen.
När det har förfl utit 2 – 3 minuter vid 35 °C (95°F) (i munnen) eller 4 – 
6 minuter vid rumstemperatur 23 °C (73.5°F) (pÂ  modellen) frÂ n det att 

acrytemp ANVÄNDNINSOMRÅDEN  SV

appliceringen utfördes, kan Acrytemp lätt tas bort under den elastiska fasen.
Viktigt: Ta alltid bort den provisoriska lagningen under den elastiska fasen sÂ  att den inte blir skadad.

HÄRDNING OCH FINISH
När den provisoriska lagningen har tagits bort frÂ n avtrycket eller preparationerna, ska du ta bort 
överskottsmaterialet och eventuella underskärningar.
Det rekommenderas att avsluta polymerisationen genom att placera modellen i varmt vatten pÂ  45 
°C – 55 °C (113-131°F) i cirka 5 minuter. Om det inte är möjligt ska du vänta cirka 10 minuter efter 
appliceringen och utföra fi nishen med speciella roterande instrument eller mycket fi nkorniga 
slippapper.
Viktigt: Syret reagerar pÂ  ytan och skapar en tunn hinna som gÂ r lätt att ta bort med etylalkohol eller 
annat lösningsmedel.
Andas inte in det stoft som produceras under fi nishen. Använd lämpliga skydd (utsug eller 
ansiktsmask).

HÄRDNING AV DEN PROVISORISKA LAGNINGEN
I samband med härdningen av den provisoriska lagningen ska det helst användas bindemedel som inte 
innehÂ ller eugenol. Om det används bindemedel som innehÂ ller eugenol, ska du tänka pÂ  att spÂ r 
eller rester av dessa material kan skapa problem vid härdningen av kompositer och andra produkter i 
synnerhet om de har akrylbas.

LAGNINGAR
Det kan uppstÂ  ett brott trots den optimala mekaniska motstÂ ndskraften.
Använd i sÂ dana fall följande procedur:
• Brott direkt efter förberedelsen av den provisoriska lagningen:
Foga samman brottändarna med nytt Acrytemp.
• Brott pÂ  en provisorisk lagning som redan fi nns och används:
Rengör och grovslipa de aktuella ytorna och skapa nÂ gra mekaniska sammanfogningspunkter. PÂ  det 
sättet kan den provisoriska lagningen lagas med nytt Acrytemp.
DÂ  det bara används en liten mängd Acrytemp, ska den provisoriska lagningen i bÂ da fallen placeras i 
varmt vatten i nÂ gra minuter för att underlätta polymerisationen.

VARNING: hos känsliga subjekt kan hudirritationer eller andra allergiska reaktioner förekomma.

AVRÅ DANDEN / FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅ TGÄRDER
NÂ gra patienter kan fÂ  allergiska reaktioner om materialet används direkt.
Avbryt i sÂ dana fall användningen av Acrytemp.
FÖRVARING, LAGRING OCH TRANSPORT
Produkten skall förvaras mellan 2°C (35°F) och 20°C (68°F). Det rekommenderas att den förvaras pÂ  en 
sval och torr plats (t.ex. kylskÂ p). Om den förvaras i ett kylskÂ p, lämna produkten i omgivningsmiljön 
under minst en timma (1h) innan den används. Produkten har en hÂ llbarhet pÂ  24 mÂ nader räknat 
frÂ n tillverkningsdatum om den förvaras vid dessa förhÂ llanden. Använd inte Acrytemp efter sista 

förbrukningsdag.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFICERING AV DISPENSERN
För att rengöra, desinfi cera eller sterilisera apparaten medelst kallsterilisering eller autoklavering följ 
alltid tillverkarens instruktioner. Vi rekommenderar Zeta 3 (Zhermack) för desinfi cering och Zeta 2 
(Zhermack) som fl ytande steriliseringsmedel.

TEKNISKA DATA

BlandningsförhÂ llande (Bas/Katalysator) 4:1 (automatisk blandning)
Arbetstid 1‘
Elastisk fas frÂ n appliceringen 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min
Härdningstid 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min
MotstÂ ndskraft mot sammantryckning efter 1 dygn 290 MPa
MotstÂ ndskraft mot nedböjning efter 1 dygn 60 MPa

INNEHÅ LL
1 ampull pÂ  50 ml (automatisk blandning 4:1), fi nns i färgerna A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 blandningsspetsar för automatisk blandning 4:1

VIKTIGA ANMÄRKNINGAR: Beskrivningen av användningen av vÂ ra produkter som ges muntligen, skriftligen eller genom demonstrationer, baseras pÂ  dagens tandläkarteknik och vÂ rt know-how. Den ska betraktas som en vägledande information även när det gäller tredje mans eventuella rättigheter. Användaren 
mÂ ste personligen kontrollera om produkten är lämpad för den aktuella tillämpningen. Användningen och tillämpningen av produkten ligger pÂ  användarens ansvar dÂ  detta sker utan att företaget har möjlighet att utföra en kontroll. Eventuellt ansvar för skador är begränsat till värdet pÂ  den vara som levereras 
av företaget och används av användaren. ENDAST FÖR DENTAL BRUK
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acrytemp INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  EN
Bis-acrylic selfcuring compound

DESCRIPTION
Composite two-component resin in a self-mixing cartridge for temp preparation.

COMPOSITION: Polyfunctional metacrylic esters

USES / APPLICATIONS
Direct or indirect preparation of temporary bridgework and crowns.
Temporary inlay and onlay restoration.

BENEFITS
Does not contain methyl-metacrylate. Does not exceed a temperature of 40°C (104°F), 
causing no discomfort to the patient. Optimal resistance to loads
and abrasion and excellent dimensional stability.
Aesthetic results are guaranteed by brilliant, stable colours.
Acrytemp is easily repaired in the event of accidental breakage using any self-
polymerisable or photo-polymerisable compound to restore a perfect chemical bond.
Acrytemp is precise and provides results with exceptionally fi ne edges.
Its fl exibility makes bridgework with long trusses particularly resistant.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The cartridge system permits optimum bubble-free mixing, enabling the product to be 
applied directly on the impression (direct method) or the mask (indirect method).

TAKING AN IMPRESSION
Before preparation of the stumps, take an impression in silicon or alginate. Use a 
cutter (such as Putty Cut) to remove areas between teeth and squared off bases to 
facilitate positioning of the impression in the mouth.  If elements are missing in the 
back quadrants, make a groove in the impression to create a bar connection between 
the teeth.  
Then proceed with regular clinical procedures (stump preparation, extraction, etc.). If 
the product is used indirectly in the laboratory, prepare the model as usual.

DISPENSER AND CARTRIDGE
Pull the rack on the dispenser back to the start of its travel using the black lever located 
underneath it.
Raise the cartridge block. Put the cartridge in the correct position in the dispenser (the 
mixing ratio should be 4:1).

If it is inserted correctly, the cartridge block will close without diffi culty.
Remove the coloured lid. Gently extrude a very small amount of product to obtain 
precise fl ow control until the two components fl ow out together evenly. Eliminate 
excess material.

Insert the mixer tip, following the V-shaped notch on the coloured ring nut, which 
must correspond with the appropriate housing on the cartridge. The device is now 
ready for use.
After each use leave the mixing tip on. For more information on fi lling and using the 
dispenser, refer to the “Dispenser D2 Instructions” provided.

APPLICATION
Exert gentle pressure on the dispenser lever to apply Acrytemp in the
previously prepared, clean and dry impression. 
Position the mixing tip in the deepest part of the impression, leaving it immersed in the 
material to prevent bubble formation.
The process should take about 1 minute.

TEMP PREPARATION
The impression, used as a tray full of Acrytemp, is then repositioned correctly in the 
mouth or on the model.
After 2 – 3 minutes at 35°C (95°F) (in the mouth) or 4 – 6 minutes at a room temperature 
of 23°C (73.5°F) (on a model) from the start of application, Acrytemp in the elastic 
phase can be removed without diffi culty.
Important note: the temp must be removed only when in its elastic stage, or it will 
be damaged.

HARDENING AND FINISHING
Once the temp has been removed from the impression or preparation, eliminate excess 
material and any squared-off bases. It is best to complete
polymerisation by immersing the item in hot water at a temperature of 45°- 55°C (113-
131°F) for 5 minutes; if this is not possible, wait until 10 minutes have passed since the 
start of application and then fi nish using specifi c rotating tools or very fi ne abrasives.
Important note: oxygen results in surface inhibition, creating a thin fi lm which can 
easily be removed with ethyl alcohol or another solvent.
Do not inhale dust produced during fi nishing. Use adequate protection (a dust suction 
device or dust mask).

TEMP CEMENTING
A eugenol-free cement should preferably be used to cement the temp. If a cement 
containing eugenol is employed, remember than any residues or traces of the material 
may later give rise to problems involving inhibition of compounds or other products, 
especially acrylic-based products.

REPAIR
If breakage should occur in spite of the material’s excellent mechanical resistance, 
repair as follows:
• Fracture immediately after temp preparation:
Fix ends at the point of breakage using more Acrytemp.

• Fracture of an existing, used temp:
Clean and roughen the surfaces affected and create mechanical retentions.
Then repair the temp using more Acrytemp.
Because such a small quantity of Acrytemp is used in both cases, facilitate 
polymerisation by immersing the temp in hot water for a few minutes.

NOTE: Acrytemp residues which have not yet hardened may be removed using ethyl 
alcohol or another such solvent.

WARNING
If susceptible may possible to cause phenomena of irritation or other allergic 
reactions.

CONSERVATION, STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
The product should be kept at between 2°C (35°F) and 20°C (68°F). Store in a cool 
dry place (e.g. refrigerator).  If kept in the refrigerator, leave the product at room 
temperature for at least an hour (1h) before use.   The product has a shelf life of 24
months from the date of manufacture if kept under this temperature. Do not use 
Acrytemp beyond its date of expiration.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING THE DISPENSER
To clean, disinfect or sterilize the dispenser, always follow the manufacturer’s 
instructions. We recommend Zeta 3 (Zhermack) disinfectant and Zeta 2 (Zhermack) 
sterilisation liquid.

TECHNICAL DATA

Mixing ratio (Base/Catalyst) 4:1 (automix)

Processing time 1‘

Elastic phase, after application 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Hardening time 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Resistance to compression after 24 hours 290 MPa (42.060 PSI)

Resistance to bending after 24 hours 60 MPa (8.702 PSI)

PRODUCT PRESENTATION
1 50 ml. cartridge (automix 4:1), available in colours A2 - A3 - A3,5 
15 Mixing tips for automix 4:1

acrytemp ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO  IT
Composito bis-acrilico autopolimerizzante
DESCRIZIONE
Resina composita bi-componente in cartuccia automiscelabile per la preparazione di 
provvisori.
COMPOSIZIONE: Esteri metacrilici multifunzionali
CAMPI D’IMPIEGO / INDICAZIONI
Preparazione diretta o indiretta di corone e ponti provvisori. Restauri temporanei per 
inlay e onlay.
VANTAGGI
Non contiene metil-metacrilato. La temperatura sviluppata durante la polimerizzazione 
Ë  inferiore a 40°C (104°F) quindi protegge le preparazioni senza causare disagio al 
paziente. Manifesta ottima resistenza ai carichi, all’abrasione ed eccellente stabilit‡  
dimensionale.
Il risultato estetico Ë  garantito dalla brillantezza e dalla stabilit‡  dei colori.
In caso di rottura accidentale, Acrytemp Ë  semplice da riparare. E’ possibile impiegare 
un qualsiasi composito auto o foto polimerizzabile per ristabilire un perfetto legame 
chimico.
Acrytemp Ë  preciso e permette di ottenere bordi estremamente sottili.
Per la sua fl essibilit‡ , i ponti a travata lunga sono particolarmente resistenti.
Il sistema in cartuccia consente un’auto miscelazione ottimale e priva di bolle, 
permettendo al professionista di applicare il prodotto direttamente sull’impronta 
(metodo diretto) o sulla mascherina (metodo indiretto).
MODO D’USO
PRESA D’IMPRONTA
Prima della preparazione dei monconi, prendere un’impronta in silicone o alginato. 
Con uno strumento tagliente (es. Putty Cut) rimuovere le zone interdentali ed 
eventuali sottosquadri, in modo da poter riposizionare facilmente l’impronta nel cavo 
orale. Nei quadranti posteriori, in caso di mancanza di un elemento, praticare un solco 
nell’impronta facendo in modo da creare una connessione a “barra” tra i denti.
Proseguire quindi con le normali procedure in studio (preparazione dei monconi, 
estrazione, ecc..). Nel caso venga praticato il metodo indiretto, sviluppare il modello 
come di consueto.
DISPENSER E CARTUCCIA
Ritirare la cremagliera del dispenser fi no a inizio corsa agendo sulla levetta nera 
situata al di sotto della stessa.
Alzare il blocca cartuccia. Collocare correttamente la cartuccia nel dispenser (il rapporto 
di miscelazione Ë  4:1).
L’esatto inserimento deve permettere al blocca cartuccia di chiudere senza diffi colt‡ .

Togliere il tappo colorato. Per un esatto controllo del fl usso, estrudere leggermente una 
minima quantit‡  di prodotto fi no a che i due componenti fuoriescano uniformemente. 
Eliminare, pulendo, il materiale eccedente.
Inserire il puntale miscelatore seguendo la tacca a “V” sulla ghiera colorata.
Questa deve coincidere con la corrispondente sede sulla cartuccia. Il dispositivo Ë  ora 
pronto per essere utilizzato.
Dopo ogni impiego lasciare il puntale inserito fi no al successivo utilizzo.
Per ulteriori chiarimenti sul caricamento e l’uso del dispenser, consultare le “Istruzioni 
Dispenser D2” - Zhermack.
APPLICAZIONE
Esercitando una leggera pressione sulla leva del dispenser, applicare Acrytemp 
all’interno dell’impronta precedentemente preparata, pulita ed asciutta. Posizionare la 
punta della canula miscelatrice nella porzione pi˘  profonda della impronta lasciandola 
immersa nel materiale per evitare la formazione di bolle.
PREPARAZIONE DEI PROVVISORI
L’impronta, usata come tray e caricata di Acrytemp, viene quindi riposizionata 
correttamente in bocca o sul modello.
Dopo 2 – 3 minuti a 35°C (95°F) (in bocca), o 4 – 6 minuti a temp. ambiente 23°C 
(73.5°F) (sul modello) dall’inizio dell’applicazione, Acrytemp durante la fase elastica 
puÚ  essere rimosso senza diffi colt‡ .
Nota importante: solo rimuovendo il provvisorio durante la fase elastica si eviter‡  
di danneggiarlo.
INDURIMENTO E FINITURA
Dopo la rimozione del provvisorio dall’impronta o dalle preparazioni, eliminare il 
materiale in eccesso ed eventuali sottosquadri. Sarebbe opportuno completare la 
polimerizzazione ponendo il manufatto in acqua calda a 45-55°C (113-131°F) per 5 
minuti, se ciÚ  non fosse possibile, attendere circa 10 minuti dall’inizio dell’applicazione 
e rifi nire utilizzando strumenti rotanti specifi ci o abrasivi molto fi ni.
Nota importante: l’ossigeno inibisce superfi cialmente creando una sottile patina che 
puÚ  essere facilmente eliminata con alcool etilico o altro solvente.
Non inalare le polveri prodotte durante la fi nitura, usare adeguate protezioni 
(aspirazione o mascherina).

CEMENTAZIONE DEL PROVVISORIO
Per la cementazione del provvisorio, utilizzare preferibilmente cementi senza 
eugenolo. In caso di impiego di cementi contenenti eugenolo, si consideri che  tracce o 
residui di questi materiali possono successivamente creare problemi di inibizione verso 
compositi o altri prodotti soprattutto se a base acrilica.

RIPARAZIONI
Nonostante le ottime caratteristiche di resistenza meccanica, in caso di rottura seguire 
le seguente procedura:

• Frattura immediatamente dopo la preparazione del provvisorio:
Fissare gli estremi in corrispondenza della frattura con del nuovo Acrytemp.
• Frattura di un provvisorio gi‡  esistente ed utilizzato:
Pulire e irruvidire le superfi ci interessate e creare alcune ritenzioni meccaniche.
CosÏ  preparato, il provvisorio puÚ  essere riparato con del nuovo Acrytemp.
A causa dell’esigua quantit‡  di Acrytemp, in tutti e due i casi per facilitare la 
polimerizzazione, mettere il provvisorio in acqua calda per alcuni minuti.
NOTE: Residui di Acrytemp non induriti, possono essere rimossi con alcol etilico o 
altro solvente.

AVVERTENZA
In soggetti sensibili si possono avere fenomeni di irritazioni o altre reazioni allergiche.

CONSERVAZIONE, STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO
Il prodotto va conservato tra i 2°C (35°F) e i  20°C (68°F). E’ consigliata la conservazione 
in luogo fresco e asciutto (es. frigorifero). Se conservato in frigorifero, lasciare il 
prodotto a temperatura ambiente per almeno un’ora (1h) prima del suo utilizzo. La 
durata del prodotto Ë  di 24 mesi dalla data di produzione se conservato a queste 
condizioni. Non utilizzare Acrytemp oltre la data di scadenza.

DETERSIONE E DISINFEZIONE DEL DISPENSER
Per la detersione, disinfezione ed eventuale sterilizzazione a freddo o in autoclave 
del dispositivo, attenersi alle istruzioni del fabbricante. Per la disinfezione si consiglia 
l’utilizzo dello Zeta 3 (Zhermack), per la sterilizzazione liquida Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

DATI TECNICI

Rapporto di miscelazione (Base/Catalyst) 4:1 (automix)

Tempo di lavorazione 1‘

Fase elastica, dall’applicazione 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Tempo di indurimento 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Resistenza alla compressione dopo 24 ore 290 MPa

Resistenza alla fl essione dopo 24 ore 60 MPa

PRESENTAZIONE
1 Cartuccia da 50 ml. (automix 4:1), disponibile nei colori A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 Puntali di miscelazione per automix 4:1.

IMPORTANT REMARKS: Consulting services on the use of our products, provided in any form, be that verbal, written or through demonstrations, are based upon the current state of dentistry and of our know-how. They are to be considered as non-binding informa-
tion, also in relation to possible third party claims, and do not exonerate the user from personally checking whether the product is suitable for the planned use. Use and application by the user take place under no possible control by the Company, and are therefore 
under the user’s responsibility. Possible liability for damages is limited to the value of goods supplied by the Company and utilized by the user.

FOR DENTAL USE ONLY

OSSERVAZIONI IMPORTANTI: La consulenza rilasciata verbalmente, per iscritto o attraverso dimostrazioni, sull’uso dei nostri prodotti, si basa sullo stato attuale della tecnica odontoiatrica e del nostro know-how. Essa Ë  da considerarsi come un’informazione non impe-
gnativa, anche in relazione ad eventuali diritti di terzi, e non esime l’operatore professionale da controllare personalmente se il prodotto Ë  idoneo all’applicazione prevista. L’utilizzo e l’applicazione da parte dell’operatore professionale avviene senza possibilit‡  di controllo 
da parte dell’Azienda e pertanto sottostanno alla responsabilit‡  dell’operatore professionale. Un’eventuale responsabilit‡  di danni si limita al valore della merce fornita dall’Azienda e utilizzata dall’operatore professionale.

SOLO PER USO DENTALE

acrytemp NOTICE D’UTILISATION  FR
Résine composite bi-acrylique autopolimérizante

DESCRIPTION
Résine composite bi-composant en cartouche automélangeable pour la préparation 
d’appareils provisoires

COMPOSITION
Esters méthacryliques multifonctions

DOMAINES D’UTILISATION / INDICATION
Préparation directe ou indirecte de couronnes et de ponts provisoires.
Restaurations provisoires pour inlay et onlay.

AVANTAGES
Cette résine ne contient pas de méthacrylate de méthyle -. La température développée 
au cours de la polymérisation est inférieure ‡  40°C (104°F), ce qui lui permet de 
protéger la préparation sans gÍ ner le patient. Cette résine a une trË s bonne résistance 
aux charges, ‡  l’abrasion ainsi qu’une excellente stabilité dimensionnelle.
Le résultat esthétique est garanti par la brillance et la stabilité des couleurs.
En cas de rupture accidentelle Acrytemp se répare facilement. On peut utiliser 
n’importe quel produit composite auto ou photo-polymérisable pour rétablir un lien 
chimique parfait.
Acrytemp est précise et permet d’obtenir des bords extrÍ mement minces.
Gr‚ ce ‡  sa souplesse, les bridges ‡  longue travée sont particuliË rement résistants.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Le systË me en cartouche permet un automélange optimale et sans bulles, offrant la 
possibilité d’appliquer le produit directement sur l’empreinte (méthode directe) ou sur 
la matrice (méthode indirecte).

PRISE D’EMPREINTE
Avant la préparation des moignons, prendre une empreinte en silicone ou alginate. 
Avec un instrument tranchant (par ex. Putty Cut) enlever les zones interdentales et les 
contre-dépouilles afi n de pouvoir repositionner facilement l’empreinte dans la cavité 
orale. Dans les quadrants postérieurs, en cas d’absence d’un élément, préparer un sillon 
dans l’empreinte en faisant en sorte de créer une connexion ‡  barre entre les dents.
Poursuivre ensuite avec les procédures normales au cabinet (préparation des moignons, 
extraction, etc.). En cas d’utilisation de la méthode indirecte, développer le modË le 
comme d’habitude.

DISTRIBUTEUR ET CARTOUCHE
Retirer la crémaillË re du distributeur jusqu’au début de course en agissant sur le petit 
levier noir placé au-dessous.
Soulever le dispositif de blocage cartouche. Placer correctement la cartouche dans le 
distributeur (le rapport de mélange est 4:1).
L’introduction exacte doit permettre la fermeture facile du dispositif de blocage de 

la cartouche.
Enlever le bouchon coloré. Pour contrôler soigneusement le fl ux, étirer légË rement une 
petite quantité de produit jusqu’‡  ce que les deux composants sortent uniformément. 
Enlever le matériau excédent.
Introduire l’embout mélangeur en suivant l’encoche en “V” sur la bague colorée.
Cette encoche doit coÔ ncider avec le logement correspondant de la cartouche. 
Le dispositif est prÍ t ‡  l’emploi. AprË s chaque utilisation, laisser en place l’embout 
mélangeur jusqu’au prochain emploi.
Pour plus de renseignements sur le chargement et l’utilisation du distributeur, se 
reporter aux “Instructions Distributeur D2” jointes.

APPLICATION
Presser légË rement sur le levier du distributeur, appliquer Acrytemp ‡  l’intérieur de 
l’empreinte précédemment préparée, nettoyée et séchée. 
Positionner l’embout de la canule mélangeuse dans la portion la plus profonde de 
l’empreinte en la laissant plongée dans le matériau pour éviter la formation de bulles. 
Le temps de préparation est de 1 minute environ.

PREPARATION DES PROVISOIRES
L’empreinte utilisée comme tray est chargée d’ Acrytemp et remise correctement dans 
la bouche ou sur le modË le.
AprË s 2 – 3 minutes ‡  35 °C (95°F) (dans la bouche), ou 4 – 6 minutes ‡  température 
ambiante 23 °C (73,5°F) (sur le modË le), Acrytemp peut Í tre enlevé sans aucune 
diffi culté pendant la phase élastique.
Remarque importante: enlever le provisoire exclusivement pendant la phase 
élastique pour ne pas l’endommager.

DURCISSEMENT ET FINISSAGE
AprË s avoir enlevé le provisoire de l’empreinte ou de la préparation, éliminer le 
matériau excédent et les contre-dépouilles éventuelles. Il vaut mieux achever la 
polymérisation en plongeant le produit dans de l’eau chaude ‡  45 – 55 °C (113-131°F) 
pendant 5 minutes. Si cette opération n’est pas faisable, attendre 10 minutes environ 
‡  partir de l’application et effectuer le fi nissage en utilisant les instruments pivotants 
spécifi ques ou abrasifs extrÍ mement fi ns.
Remarque importante: l’oxygË ne a une action inhibitrice superfi cielle en créant une 
fi ne couche qui peut facilement Í tre éliminée avec de l’alcool éthylique ou tout autre 
solvant.
Ne pas inhaler la poussiË re produite pendant le fi nissage et utiliser les protections 
appropriées (aspiration ou masque).

CIMENTATION DU PROVISOIRE
Pour la cimentation du provisoire, utiliser de préférence des ciments sans eugénol. En 
vas d’utilisation de ciments contenant de l’eugénol ne pas oublier que des traces ou des 
restes de ces matériaux peuvent créer, par la suite, des problË mes d’inhibition envers 
les produits composites ou autres, surtout s’ils sont ‡  base acrylique.

REPARATIONS
Malgré les excellentes caractéristiques de résistance mécanique, en cas de rupture 
suivre la procédure ci-aprË s:
• Rupture immédiatement aprË s la préparation du provisoire:
Fixer les extrémités en correspondance de la rupture avec de l’Acrytemp nouveau
• Rupture d’un provisoire existant et utilisé:
Nettoyer et rendre rÍ ches les surfaces concernées; créer d’autres points d’attaches 
mécaniques. Quand le provisoire est préparé il peut Í tre réparé avec de l’Acrytemp 
nouveau.
Dans les deux cas, puisque la quantité d’Acrytemp utilisée est infi me, plonger 
le provisoire dans de l’eau chaude pendant quelques minutes pour faciliter la 
polymérisation.
NOTE: Des restes d’Acrytemp non durcis peuvent Í tre enlevée avec de l’alcool 
éthylique ou tout autre solvant.

AVERTISSEMENT
Des éruptions cutanées ou d’autres réactions allergiques peuvent se développer chez 
les individus sensibles.

CONSERVATION, STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Le produit doit Í tre conservé entre 2 °C (35°F) et 20 °C (68°F). Il est conseillé de le 
conserver dans un lieu frais et sec (par ex. réfrigérateur). En cas de conservation au 
réfrigérateur, laisser le produit ‡  température ambiante pendant au moins une heure 
(1h) avant utilisation. La durée du produit est de 24 mois ‡  dater de sa production s’il 
est conservé ‡  ces conditions.
Ne pas utiliser Acrytemp aprË s la date de préemption.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION DU DISTRIBUTEUR: Pour nettoyer, désinfecter et 
éventuellement stériliser ‡  froid ou en autoclave le dispositif, suivez les instructions du 
fabricant. Pour la désinfection il est conseillé d’utiliser le Zeta 3 (Zhermack), pour la 
stérilisation liquide Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Rapport de mélange (Base / Catalyseur) 4:1 (automix)

Temps de travail 1‘

Phase élastique, ‡  partir de l’application 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Temps de durcissement 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Résistance ‡  la compression aprË s 24 heures 290 MPa

Résistance ‡  la fl exion aprË s 24 heures 60 MPa

CONDITIONNEMENT:
1 cartouche de 50 ml (automix 4:1), disponible dans les couleurs A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 embouts de mélange pour automix 4:1

acrytemp GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION  DE
Diacrylgemisch Selbstpolimerisierbarer

BESCHREIBUNG
Zweikomponenten-Verbundharz in selbstmischender Kartusche zur Anfertigung von 
Provisorien.
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: Multifunktions-Metacryl-Esther
ANWENDUNGSBEREICH/ HINWEISE
Direkte oder indirekte Anfertigung provisorischer Kronen und Brücken, provisorische 
Wiederherstellung bei In- und Onlays.

VORZÜGE
Enthält kein Methyl-Metacrylat. Die während des Polymerisierens erreichte Temperatur 
liegt unter 40° C (104°F), das angefertigte Teil wird somit ohne Unannehmlichkeiten für 
den Patienten geschützt.
Das Produkt zeigt optimale Belastungs- und Verschleißfestigkeit sowie eine 
ausgezeichnete Maßbeständigkeit.
Das ästhetische Ergebnis ist durch die klaren und beständigen Farben gewährleistet.
Im Falle eines unbeabsichtigten Bruchs lässt sich Acrytemp auf äußerst einfache Weise 
reparieren, es besteht die Möglichkeit, zum Wiederherstellen einer perfekten chemischen 
Verbindung, jede Art von auto- oder foto-polymerisierbarem Gemisch anzuwenden.
Acrytemp ermöglicht Präzision und das Erzielen extrem dünner Ränder.
Aufgrund seiner Biegsamkeit sind Trägerbrücken besonders widerstandsfähig.

GEBRAUCH
Das System in Kartuschen gewährleistet eine optimale Selbstanmischung ohne 
Blasenbildung, wodurch das Produkt direkt in den Abformlöffel (direkte Technik) oder in 
die Maske (indirekte Technik) appliziert werden kann.

ABDRUCKNAHME
Vor der Stumpfpräparation ist zunächst eine Abformung mit Silikon oder Alginat 
vorzunehmen. Mit einem scharfen Instrument (z.B. Putty Cut) die Interdentalbereiche und 
die Unterschnitte entfernen, damit der Abdruck leicht in den Mund eingebracht werden 
kann. Wenn die hinteren Quadranten eine Lücke aufweisen, ist am Abdruck eine Rille 
auszuführen, um zwischen den Zähnen eine Stangenverbindung zu schaffen. Anschließend 
die normale Praxisarbeit wiederaufnehmen (Präparieren der Stümpfe, Extraktion, usw..). 
Falls die indirekte Technik angewandt wird, das Modell wie gewohnt entwickeln.

SPENDER UND KARTUSCHEN
Die Zahnstange des Spenders bis zum Hubbeginn ziehen und die schwarze Lasche unter 
der Zahnstange anheben.
Die Kartuschen-Arretierung anheben. Die Kartusche korrekt in den Spender einsetzen 
(Mischverhältnis 4:1).
Bei einem korrekten Einsetzen sollte sich die Kartuschen-Arretierung problemlos 
absenken lassen.

Den farbigen Deckel abnehmen und das Austreten des Produktes kontrollieren, dazu 
mit leichter Druckeinwirkung eine geringe Menge herausdrücken, bis die beiden 
Komponenten gleichmäßig austreten. Zur Reinigung übermäßiges Material entfernen.
Die Mischerspitze kräftig einsetzen, wobei die “V”-förmige Kerbe auf der farbigen 
Nutmutter mit dem entsprechenden Sitz auf der Kartusche übereinstimmen muss.
Der Spender ist nun gebrauchsfertig.
Nach jeder Anwedung kann die Maschienenspitze bis zum nächsten Gebrauch 
eingesetzt bleiben.
Für weitere Angaben zum Laden und Benutzen des Spenders ist in den anliegenden
“Anweisungen für den Spender D2” nachzuschlagen.

ANWENDUNG
Durch leichtes Drücken auf den Spenderhebel Acrytemp in die zuvor angefertigte,
saubere und trockene Abformung einfüllen. 
Im tieferen Teil des Abformlöffels beginnen und die Spitze der Mischkanüle im Material 
eingetaucht lassen, um Blasenbildung zu vermeiden. Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt 
ungefähr 1 Minute.

VORBEREITUNG DER PROVISORIEN
Die als Löffel verwendete und mit Acrytemp gefüllte Abformung wird dann erneut 
korrekt im Mund oder auf dem Modell eingesetzt.
Nach 2 – 3 Minuten bei einer Temperatur von 35°C (95°F) (im Mund) oder 4 – 6 Minuten 
bei einer Raumtemperatur von 23°C (73.5°F) (am Modell) ab dem Anwendungsbeginn 
kann Acrytemp während der elastischen Phase problemlos entfernt werden.
Wichtige Anmerkung: Ein Beschädigen des Provisoriums ist nur beim Entfernen 
während der elastischen Phase gewährleistet.

ERHÄRTEN UND AUSARBEITUNG
Nach dem Entfernen des Provisoriums von der Abformung oder den Anfertigungen sind 
übermäßiges Material oder mögliche Unterschnitte zu entfernen. Zu empfehlen ist ferner 
die Polymerisierung durch 5minütiges Eintauchen des angefertigten Teils in warmes 
Wasser (45°- 55°C) (113-131°F). Sollte dies nicht möglich sein, ist ungefähr 10 Minuten 
ab Anwendungsbeginn zu warten, anschließend das Teil mit speziellen rotierenden oder 
fein schleifenden Geräten ausarbeiten.
Wichtige Anmerkung: Der Sauerstoff hat eine Oberfl ächen hemmende Wirkung, 
dadurch entsteht ein dünner Belag, dieser lässt sich jedoch auf einfache Weise mit 
Äthylalkohol oder einem anderen Lösungsmittel entfernen.
Der bei der Ausarbeitung entstehende Staub darf nicht eingeatmet werden, zu 
verwenden sind geeignete Schutzmittel (Absaugvorrichtungen, Maske).

ZEMENTIEREN DES PROVISORIUMS
Für das Zementieren des Provisoriums sollte vorzugsweise ein Material ohne Eugenol 
verwendet werden. Andernfalls ist zu berücksichtigen, dass Spuren oder Rückstände 
des Eugenols später Probleme schaffen können bei der Hemmung gegenüber anderen 
Gemischen oder Produkten, vor allem bei denjenigen auf Acrylbasis.

REPARATUREN
Sollte trotz der optimalen mechanischen Festigkeiten dennoch eine Reparatur von 
Bruchstellen erforderlich sein, so ist folgendermaßen vorzugehen.
• Bruch unmittelbar nach Anfertigung des Provisoriums:
Die Enden an der Bruchstelle mit zusätzlichem Acrytemp befestigen.
• Bruch eines bereits existierenden und benutzten Provisoriums:
Die betroffenen Oberfl ächen säubern und aufrauhen, Stellen schaffen, die mechanischen 
Halt bieten. Das Provisorium lässt sich dann mit zusätzlichem Acrytemp reparieren.
Aufgrund der geringfügigen Menge Acrytemp sollte in beiden Fällen für eine einfachere 
Polymersierung das Provisorium einige Minuten in warmes Wasser gelegt werden.

ANMERKUNG
Nicht erhärtete Rückstände von Acrytemp lassen sich mit Äthylalkohol oder einem 
anderen Lösungsmittel entfernen.

WARNUNG
Bei empfi ndlichen Menschen kann Phänomene von Reizungen oder anderen allergische 
Reaktionen verursachen.

AUFBEWAHRUNG, LAGERUNG UND BEFÖRDERUNG 
Das Produkt muss bei einer Temperatur zwischen 2°C (35°F) und 20°C (68°F) aufbewahrt 
werden. Es wird empfohlen, es an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufzubewahren (z.B. 
Kühlschrank). Falls das Produkt im Kühlschrank aufbewahrt wird, muss es mindestens 
eine Stunde (1h) vor dem Gebrauch herausgenommen und bei Raumtemperatur gelagert 
werden. Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung ist das Produkt 24 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum 
haltbar. Acrytemp keinesfalls nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatum verwenden.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION DER MISCHPISTOLE: Für die Reinigung und 
Desinfektion sowie die eventuelle Kaltsterilisierung oder Sterilisierung in Autoklave 
befolgen Sie bitte die Anleitungen des Herstellers. Für die Desinfektion wird die 
Verwendung von Zeta 3 (Zhermack), für die Flüssigsterilisation Zeta 2 (Zhermack) 
empfohlen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Mischungsverhältnis (Base/Katalysator) 4:1 (selbstmischend)

Verarbeitungszeit 1‘

Elastische Phase ab Anwendung 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Erhärtungszeit 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Druckfestigkeit nach 24 h 290 mPa

Biegefestigkeit nach 24 h 60 mPa

PACKUNGSFORM
1 Kartusche zu 50 ml. (selbstmischend 4:1), erhältlich in den Farben A2 - A3 - A3,5 
15 Mischerspitzen für Selbstmischung 4:1

acrytemp GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  NL
Zelfpolymeriserend bisacryl composiet

BESCHRIJVING
Tweecomponenten composiethars in zelfmengbare patroon voor het prepareren van 
noodoplossingen.

SAMENSTELLING
Multifunctionele methacrylesters
TOEPASSINGSGEBIEDEN / INDICATIES
Direct of indirect prepareren van tijdelijke kronen en bruggen. Tijdelijke reparaties voor inlays 
en onlays.

VOORDELEN
Bevat geen methylmethacrylaat. De temperatuur die tijdens de polymerisatie ontwikkeld 
wordt is lager dan 40°C (104°F) en beschermt op die manier de preparaten zonder ongemakken 
voor de patiÎ nt. Heeft een uitstekende belastingsbestendigheid en schuurvastheid en een 
uitmuntende dimensionele stabiliteit.
Het esthetische resultaat wordt gewaarborgd door de glans en de stabiliteit van de kleuren.
In geval van onverhoedse breuk is Acrytemp makkelijk te repareren. Er kan elk willekeurig 
zelfpolymeriseerbaar of fotopolymeriseerbaar composiet gebruikt worden om weer een 
perfecte chemische verbinding te krijgen.
Acrytemp is nauwkeurig en biedt de mogelijkheid om uiterst dunne randen te krijgen.
Dankzij de buigzaamheid ervan zijn bruggen met lange overspanningen bijzonder sterk.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Het patroonsysteem maakt een optimale dosering zonder luchtbellen mogelijk zodat het 
product rechtstreeks op de afdruk (directe methode) of op de mal (indirecte methode) 
aangebracht kan worden.

NEMEN VAN AFDRUKKEN
Alvorens de tandstompen te prepareren, een afdruk met silicone of alginaat nemen. Met 
een scherp instrument (bijv. Putty Cut) de interdentale gedeelten en eventuele onderstukken 
verwijderen, zodat de afdruk op eenvoudige wijze in de mondholte geplaatst kan worden. 
Ter hoogte van de achterste kiezen, indien er een element ontbreekt, een groef in de afdruk 
maken zodat er een ”staafverbinding” tussen de tanden gecreÎ erd wordt. 
Vervolgens de procedures hanteren die normaal in de praktijk worden toegepast (prepareren 
van de tandstompen, extractie, enz.). Indien de indirecte methode wordt toegepast, het 
model op de gebruikelijke manier maken. 

DISPENSER EN PATROON
Het getande stangetje van de dispenser tot aan het begin van de slag terugtrekken door 
middel van het zwarte lipje, dat eronder aangebracht is.
De vergrendeling van de patroon omhoog doen. De patroon op de juiste manier in de 
dispenser plaatsen (de mengverhouding bedraagt 4:1).
Als de patroon er op de juiste manier ingestoken is moet de patroonvergrendeling vervolgens 

moeiteloos dichtgaan.
De gekleurde dop verwijderen. Om te controleren of het middel er goed uitkomt een kleine 
hoeveelheid product eruit nemen totdat de beide componenten er in een gelijke hoeveelheid 
uitkomen. De dispenser daarna schoonmaken door het overtollige materiaal te verwijderen.
De mengtip erin steken en daarbij de “V”-vormige inkeping op de gekleurde ring 
aanhouden.
Deze inkeping moet precies tegenover het daarvoor bestemde punt in de patroon komen te 
zitten. Nu is het middel klaar voor gebruik.
Laat de mengpunt na het gebruik zitten tot u het product weer zult gebruiken.
Voor nadere informatie over het vullen en het gebruik van de dispenser bijgevoegde 
“Gebruiksaanwijzing van de Dispenser D2” raadplegen.

AANBRENGEN
Een lichte druk op de hendel van de dispenser uitoefenen, Acrytemp aan de binnenkant van 
de eerder klaargemaakte, schoongemaakte en droog gemaakte afdruk aanbrengen.
De tip van het mengbuisje in het diepste gedeelte van de afdruk plaatsen en deze in het 
materiaal gedompeld laten om de vorming van luchtbellen te voorkomen. De bewerkingstijd 
bedraagt circa 1 minuut.
PREPAREREN VAN NOODOPLOSSINGEN
De afdruk, die als tray gebruikt wordt en die gevuld is met Acrytemp, wordt vervolgens 
opnieuw op de juiste manier in de mond of op het model geplaatst.
Na 2 – 3 minuten op 35°C (95°F) (in de mond) of 4 – 6 minuten op een omgevingstemperatuur 
van 23°C (73,5°F) (op het model) kan Acrytemp tijdens de elastische fase  probleemloos 
verwijderd worden.
Belangrijke opmerking: alleen door de noodoplossing tijdens de elastische fase te 
verwijderen wordt vermeden dat deze beschadigd wordt.

UITHARDING EN AFWERKING
Na het verwijderen van de noodoplossing van de afdruk of van de preparaten het overtollige 
materiaal en eventuele onderstukken verwijderen. 
Het verdient aanbeveling om de polymerisatie te voltooien door het maaksel 5 minuten lang 
in warm water op een temperatuur van 45°-55°C (113-131°F) te leggen en als dit niet mogelijk 
is, na het begin van het aanbrengen circa 10 minuten te wachten en afwerken door specifi eke 
roterende of zeer fi jne slijpinstrumenten te gebruiken.
Belangrijke opmerking: de zuurstof inhibeert aan het oppervlak en vormt een dun laagje 
dat makkelijk met ethylalcohol of een ander oplosmiddel verwijderd kan worden.
De dampen die tijdens de afwerking teweeggebracht worden niet inademen, geschikte 
beschermingsvoorzieningen toepassen (afzuiging of masker).

CEMENTEREN VAN DE NOODOPLOSSING
Voor het cementeren van de noodoplossing, bij voorkeur cement zonder eugenol gebruiken. 
In geval van gebruik van cementsoorten die eugenol bevatten, er rekening mee houden 
dat sporen of restanten van deze materialen naderhand inhibitieproblemen ten opzichte 
van samenstellingen of andere producten kunnen veroorzaken, vooral als het producten op 
acrylbasis betreft.

REPARATIES

Ondanks de uitstekende eigenschappen qua mechanische bestendigheid kan er breuk 
optreden; in dat geval moet de volgende procedure gehanteerd worden:
• Breuk onmiddellijk na het klaarmaken van de noodoplossing:
De uiteinden ter hoogte van de breuk met een nieuwe hoeveelheid Acrytemp bevestigen.
• Breuk van een bestaande en gebruikte noodoplossing:
De betreffende oppervlakken reinigen en ruw maken en enkele mechanische 
bevestigingspunten creÎ ren.
De op die manier klaargemaakte noodoplossing kan gerepareerd worden met een nieuwe 
hoeveelheid Acrytemp.
Met het oog op de geringe hoeveelheid Acrytemp moet de noodoplossing in beide 
gevallen gedurende enkele minuten in warm water gelegd worden om de polymerisatie te 
bevorderen.
OPMERKING: Acrytemp restanten die niet uitgehard zijn kunnen met ethylalcohol of een 
ander oplosmiddel verwijderd worden.

LET OP
Kan bij gevoelige personen irritaties of andere allergische reacties veroorzaken.

BEWARING, OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Het product moet tussen 2°C (35°F) en 20°C (68°F) bewaard worden. Men raadt bewaring op 
een koele en droge plek aan (bijv. koelkast). Als het product in de koelkast wordt bewaard, 
moet het minstens een uur (1h) op kamertemperatuur worden gehouden voordat het gebruikt 
wordt. De houdbaarheid van het product bedraagt 24 maanden vanaf de productiedatum 
mits het op de juiste manier onder deze omstandigheden wordt bewaard. 
Acrytemp niet na de houdbaarheidsdatum gebruiken

REINIGING EN ONTSMETTING VAN DE DISPENSER
Volg altijd de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant op voor de reiniging, desinfectie en eventuele 
sterilisatie, koud of in autoclaaf, van het apparaat. Voor de ontsmetting adviseert men het 
gebruik van Zeta 3 (Zhermack), en voor de vloeibare sterilisatie Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Mengverhouding (Base/Catalyst) 4:1 (automix)

Bewerkingstijd 1‘

Elastische fase, vanaf het aanbrengen 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Uithardingstijd 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Weerstand tegen samendrukking na 24 uur 290 MPa

Buigvastheid na 24 uur 60 MPa

PRESENTATIE
1 Patroon van 50 ml (automix 4:1), verkrijgbaar in de kleuren A2 - A3 - A3,5 
15 Mengtips voor automix 4:1

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN: Het advies dat woordelijk, schriftelijk of door middel van de-

acrytemp Τρόπος Χρήσης  EL
Σύνθετο διακρυλικό αυτοπολυμεριζόμενο

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Σύνθετη ρητίνη δύο συστατικών σε φυσίγγιο αυτοανάμιξης για την προετοιμασία προσωρινών 
αποτυπωμάτων.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: Μεθακρυλικοί εστέρες πολλαπλής χρήσης

ΠΕΔΙΑ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ / ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Άμεση ή έμμεση προετοιμασία προσωρινών στεφανών και γεφυρών. Προσωρινές αποκαταστάσεις 
inlay και onlay.

ΠΛΕΟΝΕΚΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Δεν περιέχει μεθυλ-μεθακρυλικό εστέρα. Η θερμοκρασία που αναπτύσσεται κατά τον πολυμερισμό 
είναι μικρότερη από 40°C (104°F) και συνεπώς προστατεύονται τα παρασκευάσματα χωρίς να 
προκαλούνται ενοχλήσεις στον ασθενή. Χαρακτηρίζεται από υψηλότατη αντοχή σε φορτία, σε τριβές 
και εξαιρετική σταθερότητα στις διαστάσεις.
Το αισθητικό αποτέλεσμα είναι εγγυημένο λόγω της λάμψης και της σταθερότητας των χρωμάτων.
Σε περίπτωση τυχαίας θραύσης, το Acrytemp επισκευάζεται εύκολα. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ένα 
οποιοδήποτε αυτο- ή φωτο-πολυμεριζόμενο υλικό προκειμένου να αποκατασταθεί τέλεια ο χημικός 
δεσμός.
Η ρητίνη Acrytemp είναι ακριβής και επιτρέπει τη λήψη εξαιρετικά λεπτών άκρων.
Χάρη στην ευκαμψία που παρουσιάζει το υλικό, οι γέφυρες με μακριά υποστηρίγματα είναι 
ιδιαιτέρως ανθεκτικές.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το σύστημα σε φυσίγγιο εξασφαλίζει την ιδανική και χωρίς φυσαλίδες αυτοανάμιξη, επιτρέποντας 
στον επαγγελματία την εφαρμογή του προϊόντος απευθείας στο αποτύπωμα (άμεση μέθοδος) ή στο 
εκμαγείο (έμμεση μέθοδος).

ΛΗΨΗ ΑΠΟΤΥΠΩΜΑΤΟΣ
Πριν την προετοιμασία των κολοβωμάτων, πάρτε ένα αποτύπωμα με σιλικόνη ή αλγινικό. Με 
κοφτερό εργαλείο (π.χ. Putty Cut) αφαιρέστε τα μεσοδόντια διαστήματα και ενδεχόμενες εσοχές, έτσι 
ώστε να μπορεί να επανατοποθετηθεί εύκολα το αποτύπωμα στη στοματική κοιλότητα. Στα πίσω 
τεταρτημόρια, σε περίπτωση απουσίας ενός στοιχείου, ανοίξτε ένα αυλάκι στο αποτύπωμα έτσι ώστε 
να δημιουργηθεί μια σύνδεση τύπου “ράβδου” μεταξύ των δοντιών.
Συνεχίστε με τις συνήθεις διαδικασίες (προετοιμασία κολοβωμάτων, αφαίρεση κλπ.). Σε περίπτωση 
εφαρμογής της έμμεσης μεθόδου, δημιουργήστε το μοντέλο ως συνήθως.

ΔΟΣΟΜΕΤΡΗΤΗΣ (DISPENSER) ΚΑΙ ΦΥΣΙΓΓΙΟ
Τραβήξτε το έμβολο του δοσομετρητή μέχρι την αρχή της διαδρομής του χρησιμοποιώντας το 
μαύρο μοχλό που βρίσκεται κάτω από αυτό.
Ανυψώστε την ασφάλεια του φυσιγγίου. Τοποθετήστε σωστά το φυσίγγιο μέσα στον δοσομετρητή 
(η αναλογία ανάμιξης είναι 4:1).

Η σωστή τοποθέτηση πρέπει να επιτρέπει στην ασφάλεια του φυσιγγίου να κλείνει χωρίς δυσκολία.
Αφαιρέστε το χρωματιστό πώμα. Για να έχετε ακριβή έλεγχο της ροής, αφήστε να βγει μια 
μικρή ποσότητα προϊόντος μέχρις ότου τα δύο συστατικά αρχίσουν να εκρέουν ομοιόμορφα. 
Απομακρύνετε το πλεονάζον υλικό, καθαρίζοντας προσεκτικά.
Εισάγετε το άκρο ανάμειξης ακολουθώντας την ένδειξη “V” που υπάρχει επάνω στο χρωματιστό 
δακτύλιο.
Η ένδειξη πρέπει να συμπίπτει με την αντίστοιχη βάση στο φυσίγγιο. Το σύστημα τώρα είναι έτοιμο 
για χρήση.
Έπειτα από κάθε χρήση μην αφαιρείτε τη μύτη ανάμιξης μέχρι την επόμενη χρήση της.
Για περισσότερες διευκρινίσεις όσον αφορά στην πλήρωση και τη χρήση του δοσομετρητή, 
συμβουλευτείτε τις συνημμένες «Οδηγίες Δοσομετρητή D2” - Zhermack.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Ασκώντας μια ελαφρά πίεση στο μοχλό του δοσομετρητή, εφαρμόστε το υλικό Acrytemp στο 
εσωτερικό του αποτυπώματος που έχετε ήδη ετοιμάσει, φροντίζοντας να είναι καθαρό και στεγνό. 
Τοποθετήστε το άκρο της κάνουλας ανάμειξης στο βαθύτερο σημείο του αποτυπώματος έτσι ώστε 
να είναι βυθισμένο στο υλικό, για να αποφύγετε το σχηματισμό φυσαλίδων. Ο χρόνος επεξεργασίας 
είναι περίπου 1 λεπτό.

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΩΝ ΑΠΟΤΥΠΩΜΑΤΩΝ
Το αποτύπωμα, που χρησιμοποιείται ως tray και γεμίζεται με Acrytemp, επανατοποθετείται σωστά 
μέσα στο στόμα ή στο εκμαγείο.
Μετά από 2 – 3 λεπτά και σε θερμοκρασία 35°C (95°F) (στο στόμα), ή 4 – 6 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος 23°C (73.5°F) (στο εκμαγείο) από την έναρξη της διαδικασίας εφαρμογής, το 
Acrytemp μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί στη φάση ελαστικότητας χωρίς δυσκολία.
Σημαντική σημείωση: μόνον απομακρύνοντας το προσωρινό αποτύπωμα κατά τη φάση 
ελαστικότητας του υλικού θα αποφύγετε πιθανές ζημιές ή καταστροφή του.

ΣΚΛΗΡΥΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΦΙΝΙΡΙΣΜΑ
Μετά την αφαίρεση του προσωρινού από το αποτύπωμα ή τα προπαρασκευάσματα, απομακρύνετε 
το πλεονάζον υλικού και τυχόν ανωμαλίες. Κρίνεται σκόπιμο να ολοκληρωθεί ο πολυμερισμός 
της ρητίνης τοποθετώντας το παρασκεύασμα σε ζεστό νερό θερμοκρασίας 45°- 55°C (113-
131°F) για 5 λεπτά. Αν αυτό δεν είναι δυνατόν, περιμένετε περίπου 10 λεπτά από την έναρξη της 
διαδικασίας εφαρμογής και προχωρήστε στο φινίρισμα του αποτυπώματος χρησιμοποιώντας ειδικά 
περιστροφικά εργαλεία ή πολύ λεπτές φρέζες λείανσης.
Σημαντική σημείωση: το οξυγόνο δεσμεύεται επιφανειακά σχηματίζοντας ένα λεπτό στρώμα που 
μπορεί να απομακρυνθεί εύκολα με αιθυλική αλκοόλη ή άλλο διαλύτη.
Μην εισπνέετε τις σκόνες που δημιουργούνται κατά τη διαδικασία φινιρίσματος. Για το σκοπό αυτό 
χρησιμοποιήστε κατάλληλα προστατευτικά μέσα (μάσκα ή συσκευή αναρρόφησης).

ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΥ
Για τη συγκόλληση του προσωρινού, χρησιμοποιήστε κατά προτίμηση οδοντοκονία χωρίς ευγενόλη. 
Σε περίπτωση χρήσης οδοντοκονίας που περιέχει ευγενόλη, θα πρέπει να ληφθεί υπόψη ότι ίχνη ή 
υπολείμματα του υλικού αυτού μπορεί στη συνέχεια να δημιουργήσουν προβλήματα παρεμπόδισης 
σε συστατικά ή άλλα προϊόντα κυρίως αν είναι ακρυλικής βάσης.

ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΕΣ
Παρά τα άριστα χαρακτηριστικά μηχανικής αντοχής που διακρίνουν το προϊόν, σε περίπτωση 
θραύσης ακολουθήστε την παρακάτω διαδικασία:
• Θραύση αμέσως μετά την προετοιμασία του προσωρινού:
Συναρμολογήστε τα σπασμένα μέρη φροντίζοντας να συμπέσουν απόλυτα και συγκολλήστε με νέα 
ποσότητα Acrytemp.
• Θραύση ενός υφιστάμενου και χρησιμοποιημένου αποτυπώματος:
Καθαρίστε τις επιφάνειες και τρίψτε τις για να δημιουργηθούν σημεία μηχανικής συγκράτησης.
Με την επεξεργασία αυτή, το προσωρινό μπορεί να επισκευαστεί προσθέτοντας νέα ποσότητα
Acrytemp.
Λόγω της ελάχιστης χρησιμοποιούμενης ποσότητας Acrytemp, και στις δύο περιπτώσεις, για να 
διευκολύνετε τον πολυμερισμό, τοποθετήστε το προσωρινό για μερικά λεπτά μέσα σε ζεστό νερό.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ: Τυχόν υπολείμματα του υλικού Acrytemp που δεν έχουν σκληρύνει, μπορούν να 
αφαιρεθούν με αιθυλική αλκοόλη ή άλλο διαλύτη.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
Σε ευαίσθητα άτομα μπορούν να εμφανισθούν φαινόμενα ερεθισμού ή άλλες αλλεργικές 
αντιδράσεις.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ 
Το προϊόν πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία από 2°C (35°F) έως 20°C (68°F). Συνιστάται η 
διατήρηση σε δροσερό και στεγνό χώρο (π.χ. ψυγείο). Σε περίπτωση διατήρησης σε ψυγείο, αφήστε 
το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος τουλάχιστον μια ώρα (1h) πριν τη χρήση. Η διάρκεια 
ζωής του προϊόντος είναι 24 μήνες από την ημερομηνία παραγωγής εάν φυλάσσεται στις παραπάνω 
συνθήκες. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το Acrytemp μετά την παρέλευση της ημερομηνίας λήξης.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ ΤΟΥ DISPENSER
Για την απορρύπανση, την απολύμανση και την πιθανή ψυχρή αποστείρωση ή σε αυτόκλειστο της 
συσκευής, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Για την απολύμανση συνιστάται η χρήση του 
Zeta 3 (Zhermack), για υγρή αποστείρωση Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ

Αναλογία ανάμιξης (Βάση/Καταλύτης) 4:1 (automix)
Χρόνος επεξεργασίας 1‘
Διάρκεια φάση ελαστικότητας, από την εφαρμογή 35°C (95°F): 2–3 λεπτά / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 λεπτά
Χρόνος σκλήρυνσης 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 λεπτά / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 λεπτά
Αντοχή σε θλίψη μετά από 24 ώρες 290 MPa
Αντοχή σε κάμψη μετά από 24 ώρες 60 MPa

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
1 Φυσίγγιο των 50 ml. (automix 4:1), διαθέσιμο στα χρώματα A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 Άκρα ανάμιξης για automix 4:1

OBSERVATIONS IMPORTANTES: Les indications fournies de manière verbale, par écrit ou à travers des démonstrations portant sur l’utilisation de nos produits se basent sur l’état actuel de la technique odontologique et sur notre savoir-faire. Elles doivent être considérées comme des informations 
fournies sans engagement, même en ce qui concerne les éventuels droits des tiers, et n’exonèrent pas l’utilisateur de l’obligation de contrôler personnellement si le produit est adéquat pour l’application qui a été prévue. L’utilisation et l’application de la part de l’utilisateur se font sans possibilité de contrôle 
de la part de la firme et, par conséquent, celles-ci sont placées sous la responsabilité de l’utilisateur. Une éventuelle responsabilité naissant de dommages est limitée à la valeur de la marchandise fournie par la firme et employée par l’utilisateur.

POUR L’USAGE DENTAIRE SEULEMENT

WICHTIGE HINWEISE: Eine mündlich, schriftlich oder mittels Vorführungen erfolgte Beratung hinsichtlich der Verwendung unserer Produkte gründet auf dem gegenwärtigen Stand der zahnärztlichen Technik und unserem Wissen. Es handelt sich hierbei um eine nicht verbin-
dliche Information, auch hinsichtlich eventueller Rechte eines Dritten, die in keiner Weise den Benutzer davon befreit, persönlich die Eignung des Gerätes für die vorgesehene Anwendung zu überprüfen. Gebrauch und Anwendung durch den Benutzer erfolgen ohne jegliche 
Möglichkeit einer Kontrolle durch die Firma und liegen somit in der Verantwortung des Benutzers. Eine eventuelle Schadenshaftung beschränkt sich auf den Wert der von der Firma gelieferten und vom Benutzer verwendeten Ware.

NUR FÜR ZAHNÄRTLICHE ANWENDUNG

monstraties wordt gegeven over het gebruik van onze producten, is gebaseerd op de huidige stand van de tandheelkunde en op onze know-how. Het is te beschouwen als een niet-bindende informatie, ook met betrekking tot eventuele rechten van derden, en het ontheft de gebruiker 
niet van het persoonlijk controleren of het product geschikt is voor de voorziene toepassing. Het gebruik en de toepassing door de gebruiker geschieden zonder mogelijkheid van controle van de kant van de Firma en zijn daarom onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker. Een 
eventuele verantwoordelijkheid voor schade is gelimiteerd tot de waarde van de goederen die door de Firma zijn geleverd en door de gebruiker zijn gebruikt.

ALLEEN VOOR DENTAAL GEBRUIK

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ: Οι οδηγίες που παρέχονται προφορικά, εγγράφως ή μέσω επιδείξεων, σχετικά με την χρήση των προϊόντων μας, βασίζεται στην τρέχουσα ιατρική τεχνογνωσία μας και το “know-how/γνωρίζω πως”. Αυτές οι οδηγίες δεν θεωρούνται αναγκαστικές, σε συμμόρφωση με τα δικαιώματα επί τρίτων. Ο επαγγελματίας ιατρός πρέπει 
να ελέγξει αν το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για την συγκεκριμένη κάθε φορά εφαρμογή και χρήση. Η σωστή χρήση και επαγγελματική εφαρμογή του προϊόντος δεν μπορεί να ελεγχθεί από την Εταιρεία παρασκευής και την ευθύνη φέρει αποκλειστικά ο επαγγελματίας. Τυχών αποζημιώσεις από την πλευρά της Εταιρείας, περιορίζονται στην αποζημίωση της 
αξίας του προϊόντος.

ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

acrytemp MODO DE USO  ES
Compuesto bis-acrílico autopolimerisable

DESCRIPCIÓN
Resina compuesta bi-componente en cartucho de mezclado automático para la 
preparación de provisorios.

COMPOSICIÓN: Ésteres metacrílicos multifuncionales

CAMPO DE EMPLEO / INDICACIONES
Preparación directa o indirecta de coronas y puentes provisorios. Restauraciones 
temporáneas para inlay y onlay. 

VENTAJAS
No contiene metil-metacrilado. La temperatura desarrollada durante la polimeri-
zación es inferior a 40 °C, por consiguiente, protege las preparaciones sin causar 
desagrado al paciente. Manifi esta una optima resistencia a las cargas, a la abrasión y 
excelente estabilidad dimensional.
El resultado estético está garantizado por el brillo y la estabilidad de los colores.
En caso de rotura accidental, Acrytemp se repara simplemente. Para restablecer 
una perfecta aleación química es posible emplear cualquier compuesto auto o foto 
polimerizable.
Acrytemp es preciso y permite obtener bordes extremadamente sutiles.
Por su fl exibilidad, los puentes de luz larga son particularmente resistentes. 
El sistema en cartucho de mezclado automático consiente un dosaje optimo sin 
burbujas y la posibilidad de aplicar el producto directamente. 

MODO DE USO
TOMA DE LA IMPRESIÓN 
Antes de la preparación de moncones o extracción de dientes, tome una impresión 
con un material preciso, preferiblemente siliconas o alginado. Eliminar las áreas in-
terdentales y las concavidades. En las zonas molares, de unir en caso de ser faltantes, 
practicar un surco en la impresión en modo de crear una conexión a barra entre los 
dientes.
A continuación, seguir la normal práctica en estudio (preparación de los moncones, 
etc.)
En caso de empleo indirecto en laboratorio, desarrolle el molde como de costumbre. 

DISPENSADOR Y CARTUCHO
Retire la cremallera del dispensador hasta el inicio de la carrera accionando sobre la 
palanca negra situada por debajo de la misma.
Eleve el bloqueo del cartucho. Coloque correctamente el cartucho en el dispensador 
(la relación de mezcla es de 4:1).

La exacta introducción debe permitir al bloqueo del cartucho de ser cerrado sin 
difi cultad.
Quite la tapa de color. Para un exacto control del fl ujo, extrusione ligeramente una 
mínima cantidad de producto hasta que los dos componentes salgan uniformemente. 
Elimine, limpiando, el material excedente.
Introduzca el puntal mezclador siguiendo la muesca a forma de “V” en la virola de 
color. Esta debe coincidir con la correspondiente sede en el cartucho. El dispositivo 
ahora está listo para ser utilizado.
Luego de cada empleo no retire la punta de mexcla hasta el próximo utilizo.
Para ulteriores aclaraciones sobre la carga y el uso del dispensador, consulte las 
“Instrucciones Dispensador D2” anexadas.

APLICACIÓN
Ejercitando una leve presión en la palanca del dispensador, aplique Acrytemp en el 
interior del molde precedentemente preparado, limpio y seco. Llene desde abajo 
dejando inmerso en el material la punta de la cánula mezcladora para evitar forma-
ción de burbujas. El tiempo de elaboración es de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

PREPARACIÓN DE LOS PROVISORIOS
El molde, usado como tray y cargado de Acrytemp, es a continuación reubicado 
correctamente en la boca o en el modelo.
Luego de 2 – 3 minutos a 35°C  (en la boca), o 4 – 6 minutos a temp. ambiente 23°C  
(en el modelo)  desde el inicio de la aplicación, Acrytemp manifi esta una fase elástica 
y por consiguiente puede ser eliminado sin difi cultad.
Nota importante: se evitara de daÒ ar el provisorio sólo quitándolo durante la fase 
elástica.    

POST ENDURECIMIENTO Y ACABADO
Luego de quitar el provisorio del molde o de las preparaciones, elimine el material en 
exceso y eventuales huecos. Seria oportuno completar la polimerización colocando, 
por 5 minutos, lo realizado en agua caliente a 45°- 55°C , si no fuera posible, espere 
desde el inicio aprox. 10 minutos de la aplicación y defi na nuevamente utilizando los 
instrumentos rotatorios específi cos o abrasivos muy fi nos.
Nota importante: el oxigeno inhibe superfi cialmente creando una sutil patina que 
puede ser fácilmente eliminada con alcohol etílico u otro solvente.
Non inhale el polvo producido durante el acabado, utilice protecciones adecuadas 
(aspiración o mascarillas). 

CEMENTACIÓN DEL PROVISORIO
Para la cementación del provisorio, utilice preferiblemente cementos sin eugenol. 
En caso de emplear cementos que contienen eugenol, se debe tener en cuenta que 
trazas o residuos de estos materiales sucesivamente pueden crear problemas de inhi-
bición hacia compuestos u otros productos  especialmente con base acrílica. 

REPARACIÓN

No obstante las optimas características de resistencia mecánica, en caso de rotura 
realice el  siguiente procedimiento:
• Fractura inmediatamente luego de la preparación del provisorio:
Fije las extremidades en correspondencia de la fractura con Acrytemp nuevo 
• Fractura de un provisorio ya existente y utilizado:
Limpie y ponga áspera las superfi cies de interés y cree algunas retenciones mecánicas. 
Preparado de este modo, el provisorio puede ser reparado con el Acrytemp nuevo.
A causa de la exigua cantidad de Acrytemp, para facilitar la polimerización en los dos 
casos, coloque por algunos minutos el provisorio en agua caliente.
NOTA: Los residuos de Acrytemp no endurecidos, pueden ser eliminados con alcohol 
etílico u otro solvente. 

DETERSIÓN Y DESINFECCIÓN DE LA PISTOLA: Para la limpieza, desinfección 
y esterilización en frío o en autoclave del dispositivo, seguir las instrucciones del 
fabricante. Para la desinfección se aconseja usar Zeta 3 (Zhermack) y para la 
esterilización líquida Zeta 2 (Zhermack).

ADVERTENCIA
En individuos sensibles se pueden tener fenómenos de irritación o reacciones 
alérgicas.

CONSERVACIÓN
No conservar a temperatura superior de 20 °C. Si se conserva en estas condiciones, 
la duración del producto es de 24 meses desde la fecha de producción. No utilice 
Acrytemp más allá la fecha de vencimiento.

LIMPEZA  E DESINFEC« Ã O DO MISTURADOR
O dispensador pode ser limpo, desinfetado ou esterilizado através de imers„o em 
soluÁ „o líquida, seguindo as instruÁ ões do fabricante da soluÁ „o. Para desinfecÁ „o, 
aconselha-se a utilizaÁ „o de Zeta 3 (Zhermack), para esterilizaÁ „o líquida, Zeta 2 
(Zhermack).

DATOS  TÉCNICOS

Relación de mezclado (Base/Catalizador) 4:1 (automix)

Tiempo de elaboración 1’

Fase elástica, de la aplicación 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Tiempo de endurecimiento 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Resistencia a la compresión luego de 24 horas 290 MPa

Resistencia a la fl exión luego de 24 horas 60   MPa

PRESENTACIÓN
1   Cartucho de 50 ml. (automix 4:1), disponible en los colores A2 - A3 - A3,5 
15 Puntal de mezclado para automix 4:1

acrytemp ISTRUÇÕES DE USO  PT
Compósito bis-acrílico auto-polimerizável

DESCRI« Ã O
Resina composta bi-componente em cartucho auto-mistura para o preparo de 
provisórios.

COMPOSI« Ã O
Ésteres metacrílicos multifuncionais

CAMPOS DE UTILIZA« Ã O / INDICA« ÕES
Preparo direto ou indireto de coroas e pontes provisórias, próteses provisórias para 
inlay e onlay.

VANTAGENS
N„o contém metacrilato de metila. A temperatura desenvolvida durante a 
polimerizaÁ „o é inferior a 40°C (104°F), portanto protege os preparos sem causar 
desconforto ao paciente. Manifesta ótima resistÍ ncia ‡ s cargas, ‡  abras„o e excelente 
estabilidade dimensional.
O resultado estético é garantido pelo brilho e pela estabilidade das cores.
No caso de ruptura acidental, Acrytemp é fácil de reparar. É possível utilizar qualquer 
compósito auto ou fotopolimerizável para estabelecer uma perfeita uni„o química.
Acrytemp é preciso e permite obter bordos extremamente fi nos.
Pela sua fl exibilidade, as pontes extensas s„o muito resistentes.
O sistema em cartucho de auto-mistura permite dosagem ideal, sem bolhas e a 
possibilidade de aplicar o produto diretamente no molde (método direto) ou na 
muralha (método indireto).

MODO DE USAR
TOMADA DO MOLDE
Antes do preparo dos munhões moldar em silicone ou alginato. Com um instrumento 
cortante (tal como Putty-Cut) remova as áreas interdentais e eventuais retenÁ ões, 
de modo a facilitar o reposicionamento do molde na cavidade oral. Nos quadrantes 
posteriores, havendo falhas de dentes criar um sulco no molde de modo a criar uma 
conex„o em barra entre os dentes.
Dar ent„o prosseguimento ‡  prática normal de consultório (preparaÁ „o dos munhões, 
extraÁ ões etc.)
No caso de utilizaÁ „o indireta em laboratório, executar o modelo de forma habitual.

DISPENSADOR E CARTUCHO
Puxar o trilho do dispensador até o início por meio do gatilho  que se encontra por 
baixo dele.
Levantar o fecho do cartucho. Posicionar o cartucho no dispensador (a proporÁ „o de 
mistura é de 4:1).

O posicionamento correto deve permitir que o dispensador se trave sem difi culdade.
Retirar a tampa colorida. Para um bom controle do fl uxo,  extrair  uma  quantidade 
mínima de produto até que os dois componentes saiam uniformemente. Limpar o 
material em excesso.
Introduzir a ponta misturadora seguindo a marca “V” na roda colorida. Esta deve 
coincidir com a base correspondente no cartucho. O dispositivo está agora pronto para 
ser utilizado.
Após cada utilizaÁ „o deixar a agulheta introduzida até ‡  seguinte utilizaÁ „o.
Para mais esclarecimentos sobre a montagem e o uso do dispensador, consultar 
“InstruÁ ões Dispenser D2” em anexo.

APLICA« Ã O
Exercendo uma ligeira press„o sobre o gatilho do dispensador, aplicar Acrytemp 
no interior do molde anteriormente preparado, limpo e seco. Posicionar a ponta 
misturadora na porÁ „o mais profunda do molde deixando-a imersa no material para 
evitar a formaÁ „o de bolhas. O tempo de trabalho é cerca de 1 minuto.

PREPARO DOS PROVISÓRIOS
O molde, usado como moldeira e preenchido com Acrytemp, é depois colocado na 
boca ou no modelo.
Após 2 a 3 minutos, a 35°C (95°F) (na boca), ou 4 a 6 minutos ‡  temperatura ambiente 
23°C (73,5°F) (no modelo) do início da aplicaÁ „o, Acrytemp durante a fase elástica 
pode ser removido sem difi culdade.
Nota importante: somente retirando o provisório durante a fase elástica se evitará 
de danifi cá-lo.

ENDURECIMENTO E ACABAMENTO
Após a remoÁ „o do provisório do molde ou dos preparos, eliminar o material em 
excesso e eventuais rebordos. Seria ideal completar a polimerizaÁ „o colocando a placa 
em água quente a 45°C- 55°C (113°F-131°F) durante 5 minutos; se isto n„o for possível, 
aguardar cerca de 10 minutos desde o início da aplicaÁ „o e dar acabamento utilizando 
instrumentos rotatórios específi cos ou abrasivos muito fi nos.
Nota importante: o oxigÍ nio em contato com a superfície cria uma camada fi na que 
pode ser facilmente eliminada com álcool etílico ou outro solvente.
N„o inalar os pós produzidos durante o acabamento; usar proteÁ „o adequada 
(aspiraÁ „o ou máscara).

CIMENTA« Ã O DO PROVISÓRIO
Para a cimentaÁ „o do provisório, utilizar de preferÍ ncia cimentos sem eugenol. No caso 
da utilizaÁ „o de cimentos com eugenol, deve-se ter em consideraÁ „o que vestígios ou 
resíduos destes materiais podem vir a criar problemas de inibiÁ „o de presa em relaÁ „o 
a compósitos ou outros produtos, sobretudo se tiverem base acrílica.

REPAROS
Apesar das ótimas características de resistÍ ncia mec‚ nica, no caso de ruptura seguir as 
seguintes operaÁ ões:
• Fratura imediatamente após o preparo do provisório: fi xar os extremos junto da 
fratura com Acrytemp novo
• Fratura de um provisório já existente e utilizado: limpar e asperizar as superfícies a 
serem reparadas e criar algumas retenÁ ões mec‚ nicas. Assim preparado, o provisório 
pode ser reparado com Acrytemp novo.
Devido ‡  pouca quantidade de Acrytemp, em ambos os casos, para facilitara 
polimerizaÁ „o basta colocar o provisório em água quente durante alguns minutos.
Notas: Resíduos de Acrytemp n„o endurecidos, podem ser retirados com álcool 
etílico ou outro solvente.

AVISO
Pessoas sensíveis podem apresentar irritaÁ ões ou outras reaÁ ões alérgicas.

CONSERVA« Ã O, ARMAZENAGEM E TRANSPORTE.
Conservar o produto entre 2 (35°F) a 20°C (68°F) em local seco e fresco. Se conservar 
em geladeira, retirar uma hora antes do uso. A duraÁ „o do produto é de 24 meses 
da data de fabricaÁ „o, se conservado nestas condiÁ ões. N„o utilizar Acrytemp após a 
data de validade.

LIMPEZA  E DESINFEC« Ã O DO MISTURADOR
O dispensador pode ser limpo, desinfetado ou esterilizado através de imers„o em 
soluÁ „o líquida, seguindo as instruÁ ões do fabricante da soluÁ „o. Para desinfecÁ „o, 
aconselha-se a utilizaÁ „o de Zeta 3 (Zhermack), para esterilizaÁ „o líquida, Zeta 2 
(Zhermack).

DADOS TÉCNICOS

ProporÁ „o de mistura (Base/Catalisador) 4:1 (automistura)

Tempo de trabalho 1’

Fase elástica, desde a aplicaÁ „o 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Tempo de endurecimento 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

ResistÍ ncia ‡  compress„o após 24horas 290 MPa

ResistÍ ncia ‡  fl ex„o após 24 horas 60   MPa

 APRESENTA« Ã O
1 cartucho de 50 ml (automistura 4:1) apresentado nas cores A2-A3-A3.5
 15 pontas de mistura para automix 4:1

acrytemp KÄYTTÖTAPA  FI
Bi-akryyliseos itsepolymerointiaine

KUVAUS
Itsesekoittavassa patruunassa oleva kaksikomponenttinen hartsi väliaikaisten 
hampaiden valmistukseen.
KOOSTUMUS: Monitoimiset metakryyliesterit

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Kruunujen tai väliaikaisten siltojen suoraan tai epäsuoraan valmistamiseen.
Väliaikaiset korjaukset valutäytteille ja pinnoitteille.

EDUT
Ei sisällä metyylimetakrylaattia. Kovettumisen aikana syntyvä lämpötila on alle 
40°C (104°F) , joten se suojaa valmistetta aiheuttamatta kuitenkaan potilaalle 
epämukavuutta.
Kestää kuormitusta sekä kulutusta erittäin hyvin.
Värien tasaisuus ja kirkkaus takaa kauniin, esteettinen lopputuloksen.
Tahattoman rikkoutumisen sattuessa Acrytemp on helppo korjata. On mahdollista 
käyttää mitä tahansa itse- tai valokovettuvaa seosta täydellisen kemiallisen sidoksen 
saamiseksi.
Acrytemp on tarkka, jonka avulla reunoista saadaan erittäin ohuet.
Aineen joustavuuden ansiosta erityisesti pitkällä kannattimella varustetut sillat ovat 
erityisen kestäviä.

KÄYTTÖTAPA
Patruunajärjestelmä mahdollistaa parhaan mahdollisen tuotteen itsesekoittumisen, 
jolloin ilmakuplien muodostumiselta vältytään. Näin tuote voidaan levittää suoraan 
jäljennökselle (suora tapa) tai muotille (epäsuora tapa).

JÄLJENNÖKSEN OTTO
Ota jäljennös silikonia tai alginaattia käyttämällä ennen tyngän valmistamista. Poista 
hampaiden välinen alue ja mahdolliset alaspäin leikattavat lovet terävää instrumenttia 
käyttämällä (esim. Putty Cut) siten, että voit asettaa jäljennöksen uudelleen helposti 
suuhun. Hampaiden puuttuessa, erityisesti takahampaiden alueella, jäljennökseen on 
kaivettava ura, jotta hampaiden välille muodostuu ”tankomainen” liitos.
Suorita tämän jälkeen normaalisti suoritetavat toimenpiteet (hampaan tyngän 
valmistus, hampaan poisto jne.) Kehitä malli tavalliseen tapaan, mikäli sitä käytetään 
epäsuoralla tavalla.

ANNOSTELIJA JA PATRUUNA
Vedä annostelijan hammastanko aina vetopituuden alkuun saakka sen alla olevaa 
mustaa vipua käyttämällä.
Nosta patruunan kiinnitintä. Aseta patruuna oikein annostelijaan (sekoitussuhde on 4:1).

Patruuna on paikallaan oikein silloin, kun patruunan kiinnitin sulkeutuu vaikeuksitta.
Poista värillinen korkki. Tarkista materiaalin oikea määrä pusertamalla erittäin pieni 
määrä tuotetta ulos, kunnes nämä kaksi komponenttia virtaavat ulos tasaisesti. Poista 
ylimääräinen materiaali puhdistamalla.
Aseta sekoittimen kärki värikkään renkaan merkin “V” mukaisesti siten, että se asettuu 
patruunalla olevan vastaavan istukan kohdalle. Laite on nyt käyttövalmis.
Jätä sekoituskärki paikalleen jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen aina seuraavaan käyttöön asti.
Annostelijan täyttöön ja käyttöön liittyviä lisäohjeita saat mukana olevista 
“Annostelijan D2 käyttöohjeista”.

KÄYTTÖ
Paina annostelijan vipua kevyesti ja levitä Acrytemp ainetta aiemmin valmistetun,
puhtaan ja kuivan jäljennöksen sisään. 
Upota sekoittimen kärki jäljennöksen syvimpään kohtaan siten että se uppoaa 
materiaaliin, jottei ilmakuplia pääse muodostumaan. Työskentelyaika on noin 1 
minuutti.

VÄLIAIAISTEN HAMPAIDEN VALMISTAMINEN
Aseta jäljennös, jota käytetään lusikkana ja joka on täytetty Acrytemp aineella, 
tämän jälkeen suuhun tai mallille.
Acrytemp on notkeassa muodossa noin 2 – 3 minuutin jälkeen 35°C (95°F)  lämpötilassa 
(suussa) tai 4 – 6 minuutin jälkeen huoneen lämpötilassa 23°C (73.5°F) (mallin päällä), 
jolloin se voidaan poistaa vaikeuksitta.
TÄRKEÄÄ: Liikuta väliaikaista hammasta materiaalin ollessa notkeaa, jotta vältyt sen 
vahingoittumiselta.

KOVETUS JA VIIMEISTELY
Poista liika materiaali ja mahdolliset alaspäin leikattavat lovet sen jälkeen, kun olet 
poistanut väliaikaisen hampaan jäljennöksestä tai preparoinnista.
Suosittelemme kovettamisen loppuun suorittamista asettamalla valmiste kuumaan, 
45°- 55°C (113-131°F) lämpöiseen veteen 5 minuutin ajaksi. Mikäli tämä ei ole 
mahdollista, odota noin 10 minuuttia käytön aloittamisen jälkeen ja lopeta kovetus
käyttämällä erityisiä pyöröporia tai erittäin ohuita hiontavälineitä.
Tärkeää: Happi jättää pinnalle ohuen kerroksen, joka voidaan poistaa helposti 
etyylialkoholia tai muuta liuotinainetta käyttämällä.
Älä hengitä viimeistelyn aikana muodostunutta pölyä. Käytä asianmukaisia suojia 
(imuria tai naamaria).

VÄLIAIKAISEN HAMPAAN SEMENTOINTI
Käytä väliaikaisen hampaan sementointiin mielellään eugenolia sisältämättömiä 
sementtejä. Mikäli käytät kuitenkin eugenolia sisältävää sementtiä, muista että tämän 
materiaalin jäänteet voivat myöhemmin aiheuttaa inhibitio ongelmia seoksia tai muita 
tuotteita kohtaan erityisesti silloin, kun ne ovat akryylipohjaisia.

KORJAUKSET
Tuotteen mekaaninen kestävyys on erittäin hyvä. Toimi seuraavasti mahdollisten 

rikkoutumisien yhteydessä:
• Lohkeamat välittömästi väliaikaisen hampaan valmistamisen jälkeen: Kiinnitä päät 
lohkeaman kohdalta uudella Acrytemp aineella
• Jo käytössä olevan väliaikaisen hampaan korjaaminen: Puhdista ja hio kyseiset pinnat 
ja muodosta joitakin mekaanisia pidäkkeitä.
Näin valmistettu väliaikainen hammas voidaan korjata uudella Acrytemp aineella.
Suuren Acrytemp määrän vuoksi kovettumista voidaan helpottaa molemmissa yllä 
mainituissa tapauksissa asettamalla väliaikainen hammas kuumaan veteen muutaman 
minuutin ajaksi.

HUOM: Acrytemp kovettumattomat jäänteet voidaan poistaa etyylialkoholilla tai 
muulla liuotinaineella.

VAROITUS
Yliherkät henkilöt voivat saada ärsytys- ja muita allergisia oireita.

VARASTOINTI, SÄILYTYS JA KULJETUS
Tuote on säilytettävä 2°C (35°F) - 20°C (68°F) lämpötilassa. Suosittelemme sen 
säilyttämistä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa (esim. jääkaapissa). Ota tuote jääkaapista 
huoneenlämpöön vähintään tunti (1h) ennen käyttöä. Tuotteen kestoaika on 24 
kuukautta tuotantopäivästä
lukien silloin, kun se varastoidaan tällaisissa olosuhteissa.
Älä käytä Acrytemp ainetta eräpäivän jälkeen.

ANNOSTELIJAN PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
Laitteen puhdistamista, desinfi ointia ja mahdollista kylmästerilointia tai höyrykarkaisua 
varten, seuratkaa aina valmistajan ohjeita. Suosittelemme desinfi ointiin Zeta 3 
(Zhermack) tuotetta ja nestemäiseen sterilointiin Zeta 2 (Zhermack) tuotetta.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Sekoitussuhde (Perus/Katalyytti) 4:1 (automix)

Työskentelyaika 1‘

Elastisuus, käytön alettua 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 4–6 min

Kovettumisaika 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73.5°F): 10 min

Puristuslujuus 24 tunnin jälkeen 290 MPa

Taipumislujuus 24 tunnin jälkeen 60 MPa

PAKKAUKSET
1 Patruuna, 50 ml. (automix 4:1), saatavina väreinä A2 - A3 - A3,5
15 Sekoittimien kärkiä itsesekoittajalle (automix) 4:1

acrytemp ANVENDELSE  DA
2-komponents kompositakryl selvpolymeriserende

BESKRIVELSE
2-komponents kompositresin i selvblandende magasin til prÊ parationen af 
midlertidige strukturer.
KOMPOSITION: Multifunkstionsestere; methakryl-baserede
BRUG / ANVENDELSESOMRÅ DE
Direkte eller indirekte prÊ paration af midlertidige broer og kroner. Midlertidige 
opbygninger til inlay og onlay.

FORDELE
Produktet indeholder ikke metyl-methakrylat. Temperaturen, som udvikles i 
forbindelse med polymeriseringen, er lavere end 40°C (104°C) og beskytter sÂ ledes 
prÊ parationerne uden ubehag for patienten. Produktets styrke er optimal med hensyn 
til belastninger og gnidning. Endvidere har produktet en glimrende formstabilitet.
Det Ê stetiske resultat er karakteriseret ved glans og farveÊ gthed.
I tilfÊ lde af beskadigelse er det let at reparere Acrytemp. Det er muligt at anvende 
enhver form for selv- eller fotopolymeriserende komposit for at genskabe
en perfekt kemisk binding.
Acrytemp er prÊ cist og g¯ r det muligt at st¯ be meget tynde kanter.
Produktets fl eksibilitet ¯ ger modstanden i lange broer.

ANVENDELSE
Magasinsystemet g¯ r det muligt at opnÂ  en optimal automatisk blanding uden 
luftbobler og endvidere at applicere produktet direkte pÂ  aftrykket (direkte metode) 
eller pÂ  masken (indirekte metode).

AFBINDING AF AFTRYK
Inden prÊ paration af stumper skal der tages et aftryk med silikone eller alginat. 
Fjern mellemrummene mellem tÊ nderne og fremspring pÂ  den nederste del med et 
skÊ reredskab (f.eks. Putty Cut), sÂ  det er nemt at anbringe aftrykket i mundhulen. 
I tilfÊ lde af manglende tÊ nder i de bagerste omrÂ der skal der udformes en rille i 
aftrykket, sÂ  der dannes en forbindelsesstang mellem tÊ nderne. 
FortsÊ t derefter med den almindelige tandlÊ geteknik (prÊ paration af stumper, 
udtrÊ kning osv.). Hvis den indirekte metode anvendes, udformes modellen som normalt.

DISPENSER OG MAGASIN
L¯ ft det sorte greb pÂ  dispenseren under stemplet, og trÊ k stemplet sÂ  langt tilbage 
som muligt.
L¯ ft herefter magasinlÂ seren. Placér magasinet i dispenseren (blandingsforholdet er 4:1).
NÂ r magasinet anbringes korrekt, er det nemt at lukke magasinlÂ seren.
Fjern den kul¯ rte kappe. For at kontrollere fl owet skal der klemmes en smule produkt 
ud, indtil de to komponenter fl yder ud sammen. Reng¯ r dispenseren ved at fjerne det 

overskydende materiale.
PÂ sÊ t en blandespids, sÂ ledes at det “V” mÊ rkede indhak pÂ  den farvede ring stÂ r ud 
for dets position pÂ  dispenseren. Dispenseren er ny klar til brug.
Efter anvendelse skal mixing-tippen blive siddende pÂ  holderen til nÊ ste brug.
Vedr¯ rende yderligere informationer med hensyn til pÂ fyldning og brug af dispenseren 
henvises til den vedlagte “Brugsanvisning for Dispenser D2”.

APPLIKATION
Tryk forsigtigt pÂ  grebet pÂ  dispenseren og applicér Acrytemp indvendigt i aftrykket, 
som forudgÂ ende er blevet prÊ pareret, renset og t¯ rret. 
Placér blandespidsens spids lÊ ngst inde pÂ  aftrykket, og lad den vÊ re nedsÊ nket i 
materialet for at hindre dannelse af luftbobler. Bearbejdningstiden er ca. 1 minut.

PRÆ PARATION AF MIDLERTIDIGE STRUKTURER
Aftrykket, der benyttes som ske og fyldes med Acrytemp, anbringes herefter korrekt 
i mundhulen eller pÂ  modellen.
Efter 2–3 min. ved 35°C (95°F) (i mundhulen) eller 4–6 minutter ved rumtemperatur pÂ  
23°C (73,5°F) (pÂ  modellen) fra indledningen af applikationen kan Acrytemp i l¯ bet 
af den elastiske konsistens nemt fjernes.
Vigtigt: Den midlertidige struktur skal fjernes under den elastiske fase. 
Herved undgÂ s beskadigelse af den midlertidige struktur.

HÆ RDNING OG FINISH
Efter fjernelse af den midlertidige struktur fra aftrykket eller fra prÊ parationerne skal 
det overskydende materiale og eventuelle fremspring pÂ  den nederste del fjernes. Det 
anbefales at afslutte polymeriseringen ved at anbringe aftrykket i varmt vand med en 
temperatur pÂ  45° - 55°C (113-131°F) i 5 min.
SÂ fremt dette ikke er muligt, skal der gÂ  ca. 10 min. fra indledningen af 
applikationen.
Finish skal herefter udf¯ res ved hjÊ lp af specifi kke roterende eller fi ntslibende 
instrumenter.
Vigtigt: Oxygen hÊ mmer hÊ rdningen pÂ  overfl aden og danner et tyndt lag, som 
nemt kan fjernes med ethylakohol eller andre former for opl¯ sninger.
IndÂ nd ikke st¯ vet, der opstÂ r i forbindelse med udf¯ relse af fi nish. Benyt passende 
beskyttelse (udsugning eller Â ndedrÊ tsvÊ rn).

AFSTIVNING AF DEN MIDLERTIDIGE STRUKTUR
I forbindelse med afstivning af den midlertidige struktur anbefales det at anvende 
afstivningsmateriale uden eugenol. I tilfÊ lde af brug af afstivningsmaterialer med 
eugenol skal der tages h¯ jde for, at spor eller rester af disse materialer efterf¯ lgende 
kan resultere i problemer med hensyn til hÊ mning i forhold til kompositter eller andre 
produkter. Dette gÊ lder specielt med hensyn til akrylbaserede produkter.

REPARATIONER
Hvis produktet pÂ  trods dets optimale mekaniske modstand beskadiges, benyttes 
f¯ lgende fremgangsmÂ de i forbindelse med reparation:

• Brud umiddelbart efter prÊ paration af den midlertidige struktur:
Fastg¯ r enderne ved bruddet med ny Acrytemp.
• Brud i eksisterende og brugt midlertidig struktur:
Reng¯ r og grovslib de pÂ gÊ ldende overfl ader og skab nogle mekaniske 
fastg¯ relsespunkter. Efter denne prÊ paration er det muligt at reparere den 
midlertidige struktur ved hjÊ lp af ny Acrytemp.
PÂ  grund af den begrÊ nsede mÊ ngde af Acrytemp skal den midlertidige struktur 
anbringes i varmt vand i nogle minutter for at forenkle polymeriseringen.
BEMÆ RK: Rester af Acrytemp, som ikke er hÊ rdet kan fjernes med ethylalkohol eller 
andre former for opl¯ sninger.

ADVARSEL
Hos personer med overf¯ lsomhed kan der forekomme irritation eller andre allergiske 
reaktioner.

OPBEVARING, LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Produktet skal opbevares mellem 2°C (35°F) og 20°C (68°F). Det anbefales at opbevare 
det pÂ  et t¯ rt, k¯ ligt sted (f.eks. i k¯ lekab). Hvis det opbevares i k¯ leskab, skal det 
tages ud og lÊ gges i stuetemperatur i mindst en time (1h) f¯ r brug. Produktet har 
en holdbarhed pÂ  24 mÂ neder efter produktionsdato, forudsat at det opbevares i 
overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Anvend ikke Acrytemp efter udl¯ bet af 
holdbarhedsperioden.

RENSNING OG DESIFICERING AF DISPENSER
Anordningens reng¯ ring, desinfektion og den eventuelle kold sterilisering eller 
sterilisering i autoklave udf¯ res i overensstemmelse med fabrikantens instruktioner. 
Det anbefales at anvende Zeta 3 (Zhermack) til desinfi ceringen, Zeta 2 (Zhermack) 
til vÊ skesteriliseringen.

TEKNISKE DATA

Blandingsforhold (base/katalysator) 4:1 (automix)

Bearbejdningstid 1’

Elastisk fase, efter applikation 35°C (95°F): 2–3 min / 23°C (73,5°F): 4–6 min

HÊ rdningstid 45-55°C (113-131°F): 5 min / 23°C (73,5°F): 10 min

Modstand overfor kompression efter 1 d¯ gn 290 MPa

Modstand overfor b¯ jning efter 1 d¯ gn 60   MPa

PRÆ SENTATION
1 stk. 50 ml magasin (automix 4:1), fÂ s i farverne A2 - A3 - A3,
15 stk. blandespidser til automix 4:1

CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES: El asesoramiento proporcionado verbalmente, por escrito o mediante demostraciones acerca del uso de nuestros productos, se basa en el estado actual de la técnica odontológica y de nuestro know how. Dicho asesoramiento debe entenderse como 
información no vinculante, tampoco con relación a eventuales derechos de terceros y no exime al usuario del deber de comprobar personalmente si el producto es idóneo para la aplicación prevista. El uso y la aplicación por parte del usuario tienen lugar sin posibilidad de control por 
parte de la Empresa por lo que son responsabilidad del usuario. Una eventual responsabilidad por daÒ os se limita al valor de la mercancía suministrada por la Empresa y usada por el usuario.

SOLO PARA EL USO DENTAL

OBSERVA« ÕES IMPORTANTES: A consultoria transmitida verbalmente, por escrito ou através de demonstraÁ ões, sobre o uso dos nossos produtos, baseia-se no estado atual da técnica odontológica e do nosso conhecimento. Esta deve ser considerada como uma informaÁ „o n„o compro-
metedora, mesmo relativamente a eventuais direitos de terceiros e n„o isenta o usuário de verifi car pessoalmente se o produto é adequado para a aplicaÁ „o prevista. A utilizaÁ „o e a aplicaÁ „o pelo usuário ocorrem sem possibilidade de controle pela Empresa e portanto s„o de exclusiva 
responsabilidade do usuário. Uma eventual responsabilidade por danos limita-se ao valor da mercadoria fornecida pela Empresa e utilizada pelo professional usuário.

SOMENTE PARA USO ODONTOLÓGICO

TÄRKEITÄ HUOMAUTUKSIA: Suullisesti, kirjallisesti tai havainnollisesti annetut tuotteiden käyttöohjeet perustuvat hammaslääketieteellisen teknologian vallitsevaan tilaan ja tieto-taitoomme. Niitä ei tule pitää sitovina tietoina (myös muiden osapuolien oikeuksien 
suhteen), jonka vuoksi käyttäjän tulee tarkistaa henkilökohtaisesti, soveltuuko tuote haluttuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Yrityksellä ei ole mahdollisuutta tarkistaa käyttäjän valitsemaa käyttöä ja käyttötarkoitusta, jolloin ne jäävät käyttäjän vastuulle. Mahdollinen vastuu 
vaurioista rajoittuu yrityksen toimittamien ja käyttäjän käyttämien tavaroiden arvoon. AINOASTAAN HAMMASLÄÄKETIETEELLISEEN KÄYTTÖÖN

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER: Mundtlig og skriftlig instruktion samt instruktion i forbindelse med demonstration af brug af vore produkter er baseret pÂ  de aktuelle tandteknikker samt vores know-how. Instruktionen er derfor udelukkende af vejledende karakter. Dette gÊ lder ogsÂ  med hensyn til eventuelle krav i 
forhold til tredjemÊ nd. Brugeren er stadig forpligtet til personligt at kontrollere, at produktet er egnet til den konkrete placering. Brugerens anvendelse og placering af produktet sker uden kontrol af virksomheden og det er derfor alene brugeren, som kan g¯ res ansvarlig. Eventuelt ansvar for skader er begrÊ nset 
til vÊ rdien af  rodukterne, som leveres af virksomheden, og som anvendes af brugeren.

ENDAST FÖR DENTAL BRUK




